Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner

November 26, 1990

Dennis F. Rasmussen
Mr. Al Henneman County Executive

Worthington Valley Swim Club
2515 Baublitz Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Verification of Zoning
Kiwanis Special Exception
for 8wim Club
Case No. 73-294-X
4th Election District

Dear Mr. Henneman:

Reference is made to your letters of October 31, 1990 and November
15, 1990 regarding the above referenced matter, as well as my letter
dated November 13, 1990. After carefully reviewing the Orders
relative to the above referenced case, I am now aware that two Special
Exceptions were in fact granted: one for the Kiwanis Club to operate
~a community building and swimming pool on 24 acres and a second
Special Exception Lo operate an cutdoor  recreation club  on
approximately 50 acres separate and apart from the swimming club. The
Special Exception for the outdoor recreation club on the 50 acres was
limited to operation by the Kiwanis club. Since it is my
understanding that the Kiwanis Club no longer operates either the swim
club or the outdoor recreation club, the Special Exception for the
outdoor recreation club is no longer in existence. Insofar as the
swim club is concerned, the Special Exception legalized this use which
was previously existing.

- Your letter of November 15 and the attached site plan indicates
that the proposed improvements provide for: 1) swim team practices
and meets to keep the members happy; and 2) to keep the club more in
touch with an expanding neighborhood by providing better and more
modern facilities to serve your membership. The improvements which
consist of an additional pool 100 ft. x 50 ft. and a pavilion 80 ft. x
80 ft. will required that the original swimming pool Special Exception
be amended by Special Hearing before any new construction takes
place.



Mr. Al Henneman

Re: Kiwanis Special Exception
Hovember 26, 1990

age 2

1f you desire additional information or clarification, please
contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

Do 5 40

JAMES E. DYER
Zoning Supervisor

JED:cer
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AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

ING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
To:m'mniwlnll Club of Loch o
‘i, or we, Raven, Inc. .. __________iegal owner.. of the property situate in Baltim
County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re<lassified, pursuant
{o the Zonlng Law of Baltimors County, from an-—..__ F/& ... zane 10 3n
Pl LR K ~300e; for the following reasons:

See attached demcription

and (3) for & Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zonfag Regulations of Baltimore

1o s o el geseribed gropery, toc 10022 BA6). and. 0L SO T i,

,quasi-public day camp for Kiwanis Club.. x
Property Regulations.
is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning
Luwnmwmwdmemmum and/or Special Exception advertising,
ete, uwmumnﬁmmmnhrmawwmuuwmmm
and restrictions of Baltimore Coun'y adopted pursusw 10 the Zoning Law for Baltimore

R Ao py

ennsylvania

Address .305_W. Pennaylvania Avemue ... oeceeeeeeeeececeeeeee
"-i-ww:. Maryland 212

ORDFRED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this___.__. . L S—
S advertised, as

Bpeil ..., 1973, that the subject mailer of this petition be
:;-nndumm.mdmummucmnu. in two newspapers af general crculation threagh-
| Mlimore County, that progerty be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zaning
mzn;‘;mwdnm'umcmn\yinm 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Baltimore
1573, at L100o'clock

Zoning Commissioner of Bailimore County.

fover)

FREC W. VON BEHREN, INC,
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
sune 116
14 WEST COLD SPRING LAYE
BALTIMORE. WARYLAND - 21210

OWNER = KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN
DESCRIPTION OF 75 ACRE TRACT KNOWN AS
KIMANIS VALLEY SWIM CLUB AND KIWANIS YALLEY FARM

INNING for the same at a pipe set at 1he end of the first Iine of
the pgsgll n':GIané conveysd by Bannockburne Land Corporation, lncnr;l:;:r-d
to the Kiwanls Club of Loch Raven |ncorporated by deed datad March the
1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, sald poln
of beginning bulng distant North 07° 15' East 56 feet, mora or Ius.'
massured rlona 1he the first lina of sald deed from the north sld-ln
Baublltz Road, thelr situate; and said point and baginning belng 7 :a .
South 85* 30' West 1468.50 feat from the Northwest corner of ths :l: .-sourn
section of Dover Road and Baublitz Road: and beginning thereot u.“
07° 15 ' Wast 1617.00 faet; thance binding reversely on the S.v.r'n bl
Sixth, Fifth, Fourth, and Third Iines of sald dead. (A) tha five o} It
courses and distances namely: (2.) South 84* 15' Enﬁ 2541,00 feat, i
(3.) North 40° 15 Wast 123,75 feet, (4.) North 687 East 51.75 ;g;;.' s
North 33° 30' West 1699.50 feat, and (6.} North 12° 15' East 445. .;
to the aforesaid Northwast cornar of the Intersecti.: of Dover Road an :
Baubl 1tz Road, thelr sltuate; and thence binding re .rsl:y on ?M'um
Iine of sald deed to the begianing thersaf (7.) South 85° 30" Wes
1465,50 feat to the place of beginning.

Contalning 75 Acres, more or less.

%%JQ'T?(E'L

PETITION $OR ZONING RE-CLASIFICATION o

KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN, INC. BY

o“
LI‘U{

ORBER RECEIVED FOR Fh.ING

BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION

5/5 of Baublitz Road, 1468.5' :
W of Dover Road - 4th District
Kiwanis Club of Loch Rayen - : OF
Petitioner

NO. 73-294-X (Item No. 199) :

ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

w1 a8 i1z
The Petitioner requests a Special Exception for a commuinity bullding
and swimmin; vool, 4tc., and an cutdoor recreation club, including a
quasi-public day camp (day care center), herein known as day camp, for
the property located south of Baublita Road, 1468.5' west of Dover Road,

in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, Said property contains

a total of seventy-five (75) acres of land, more or le
Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the Kiwanis Club

of Loch Raven, Inc., owns the subjact property and operates a swimming

club and has done so since 1964 on twenty-four (24) of the seventy-five (75)

acres. If the Special Exception requested is granted, there will se no change

in the operation of the pool. The add:.ional fifty (50} acres was rcquired

approximately two (2) years ago and the Kiwanis wish to institute 2 day camp

on the whole tract, ranging from approximately fifty (50) to one huadred

and fifty (150) child There was with refy to

the number of people on the subject praperty at any one time and the

experionce of the Kiwanis in the operation of the pool in the past.
Mr, Paul F. Kreamer, the program director for the committee

jwhich will operate the day camp. indicated that there will be four (4)

scparate two (2) week i properly staffed,

‘~struction, soft ball, nature study, nd crafts, etc. The center will

Hbe operated by a professional in the iteld of the operation of day camps, who
will be a full-time director and reside on the premises.,
‘ Several residents of the area, in protest of the subject Petition,

indicated that they felt the road retwork was not adequate to sarvice the

NTE_/& 20 973

ORBER RECEIVED FOR FiINg

|
|
property if, in fact, it should expand to more than one hundred and fifty (1501 |

children. There was further objection in reforence to the public address |
system that is operated at the pool, the n:ise eminating from the pool in
the late hours of the evening, ard the general concern 5f a possible change
in the character of the neighborhood.

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail, but based on all the |
evidence presented at the hearing, in the judgement of the Zoning Commis-

sioncr, the prerequisites of Section 502.1 have been met in both instances |

a day eamp, It waa further testified that the operation of the day camp would |

and requests. The area is basically rural and is ideal for the operation of

notbe of a profit making operation but hopefully would break even financially. |
The pool is and would be allowed to continue in existence under the graating |
of this Special Exception. {

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner rf Baltimore j
County, this __20 = dey of June, 1973, that the Spocial Exception for |
the community building, swimming pool, etc,, should be and the same is ‘
| GRANTED, from and after the date of this QOrder, for the following described l
property: |

"Beginning for the sa.me at a pipe set at the end of the first

line of the parcel of land conveyed by Bannockburne Land Corpor- |

ation, Inc. to the Kiwanis Club of Loch Kaven, Inc. by deed dated |

March 24th, 1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore |

County, said point of beginning bsing distant North 07 dogrees 15' |

East 56 feot, more or less, meaiured along the fir.t line of said

decd from the North side of Baublitz Road, their situate; and said

point of beginning being 150 South %0 degrees 30° Weat 1468, 50

Zeot from the Northwest corner of the intersecton of Dover Road

and Baublitz Road; and running thence: South 07 degrees 15' West |

1617, 00 feet; thence binding reversely on the Sixth, Fifth, Fourth, |

Third, and Second lines of said decd. The five following courses |

and distances, namely: South 84 degrees 7' Eas: 1350 feet to a |

pipe, North 07 degrees 15" East 250 feet to a pipe, North 84 degrees |

7' West B50 feet to a pipe, North 07 degrees 15 East 1465, 04 |

feet to a pipe, South 85 deprocs 30' West 513. 65 feet ‘o the place

ofbeginning containing 24 acres, more or less "' J
|
|
|
|

J
? | Said plat has hoen filed as Zoning Commissioner's Exhibit No. 1 in this

& || pracesding and is Incorparated be etarensa horeis ss part of this Order,

I -2-
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FRED W. VON BEHREN. INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
sumc
14 WEST COLD SPRING LANE
SALTIMORE. MARTLAND - 21210

OWNER = KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN
DESCRIPTION OF 75 ACRE TRACT KNOWN AS
KIWANIS VALLEY SWIM CLUB AND KIWANIS VALLEY FARM

INNING for the same at a plpe set at tha end of the first line of
The Dful of |and conveysd by Bannockburne Land Corporation, Incorporated
to the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven Incorporated by dead dated March 24th,
1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, said point
of beginning baing distant 07° 15' East 56 fast, more or less,
measured along the tirst line o rom the North side of .Blgvtlp
Road, their situate; and sald point of beginning baing also South 85° 30
“West 1468.50 teet from the Northwest corner of the Intarsection of Covar
‘Road 2nd Baubl itz Road; and running thence: South 07° 15' West 1617,00
feat; thence binding reversaly on the Sixt™, Fifth, Fourth, Third and
Second lines of said deed. The five following courses l!d alrsrwm.

84° 7' Enst 1330 fest fo & plpe, North 07° I5' East 250

rth B4° 7' wast 850 feet to a pipe, Norfh 07* I3' East
pipe, South Yost 513.68 feet to the piaca of

beginning
Containing 24 acres, more or less

_ T,

VA
Juna 14, 1973

JN15T73 PR

TONIN® URPATMENT
>

T ruase 323

o

FRED W. VON BEHREN. INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
Saure 118
14 WEST SOLD SPRING LANE
BALTIMONE. MARYLAND 21210

KIMANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN

PARCEL %O, 1

(Kaown as Kiwanis Va'ley Swin Club)

BEGINWNING for tho same at a stomo herstafors st at the beginning of tha

1and which Ly daad dated Septomber 20, 1952 aid rocesiad among the Land Records

©f Baltimozo County im Liber G.L.d. 2176, Folio 70, was crveyed by Wilbur Ensor
Baublitz a4 wifo to Daphma A. Duncan, unaarried: said placa of buginning boing
#ituated in tha conter line of a 24 foot road heratafors laid cut througa Edward
Worthington's land; thence leaviag sald place of baginning and binding ca the
centorling of sald 24 foot vomd and oo the Zirmt line of the aforezenticned dasd,
rafarring all courses to said dasd, north (7 dagrees 15 minutes east 1617 feat

o a pipe now set at the end of said firse line; thence rumning &nd bindisg on a
past of tha second line of sald daed, north 85 dagrees 30 miuutes ees: 513,68
fast to 1 pipa mow 5ot thanca leasing the outlins of she whols tract and mwmaing
for new lines of division through tha propesty of which the 1ot now being described
i3 a part, the threo following courses nd distaacas, viz: south 07 degiues 1§
minutes vest 1465.04 fost to a pipe; thance south 04 dagrees 07 minutes mast 650
faet to a pipa; thenco south 07 degreas 15 minuten West 250 funt to a pipe now set
in tha laat or north 84h dagroes weat, 154 perches line of tha aforesald deed;
thence rumning and binding en 3 portien of sald line, as now surveyed, morth 84
degreea 07 minutes west 1350 fect to tha placa of beginning,

Containiag 3¢ acses, more of losz. -

Mares 27, 1973

| It is further ORDERED that the Special Exception for the outdoor

|} recreation club including a quasi-public day camp (day care ceater) should

"I be and the same is GRANTED, for the entire tract as petitioned, from and

|| after the date of this Order.

|; The Special Exceptions as Granted, are subject to the following
restrictions:

That the operation of the day camp is herchy restricted and

limited to the term of ownersnip by the Kiwanis Club of Loch

Raven, Inc., and any such time in i future that said

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc., divest, sell, lease or

otherwise transfers said property to anather interest, the
camp Special Exception would automatically expire.

“ 1.

2. The oper
on shall ce

of the swimming pool or any activities there-
e at 1:00 A.M. each day,

3. The public address system shall not operate after 10:00
| P.M. on weck days, except in case of a clear emergency
and the public address system shall not be operated after
I 12:00 A, M. on weekends or holidays, except in a case of
It 4 clear emergency, The public address systern must be
controlled at all times, under close supervision of the
pool manager, 86 as ot to create a nuisance in the com-
munity,

4. The number of participants in the day camp will not exceed
onehundred fifty (150) campers.

5. The number of mople using the facilities of the fifey (50)
| acres known as the Kiwanis Valley Farm and acquired by
the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc., will at no time
] exceed {ive hundred (500) people, including any day
i campers.

6. That a site plan be approved by the Department of Public

/ey

Anitiated by rhe
zoning appeal, or any of our future plaas, wa vould bs pleased to ansver them for

OFFIOERS
WILLIAM A GRAY, Presigens 723= 7272
EDWARD V. SHANNOX, Vies Prosident
JOIN J, BURNS, Treamrer
STEPIEN E, DANKO, Secrstary
G. PAUL COX,

FRED W. von' REHREN,
Insiediate Past Presidens

RUML
%',c gXHlB T ___F_}____ Harch 20, 1973

dover Road
Reisteratown, Haryland 21136

DIRECTORS
L 7. CREAMES
LARW A

CHAK
HENRY KL
3

G5
ANDREW WARGE

Dear Mr. Crocker:

he Kivanis Club of Loch Raven uishes to contact our nelghbars in the ares of
the Mwanis Valley Fura, forvarly the Baublitz Farn, As you re avare, v puchased
the Yarn from Mr. Uilbur Baublitz, vhich bordors our Sulmaing Tools Tho strerioy
btochuza,curlines cur plans for 'children's Day Casp to ba parated 1 the rrosn
‘property batucen the Fool and Parm.

In an effert to isplemept this project, we must file a zoning appeal to Baltf=
=ora County to allow a spocial exception :o'np-u the s Tha -z-.--qu} u:u be
;ur.n:h acreage bordersa by tha Farm and Pool only, It will not be for the entire

Farm proporty will be operated as a Modal Farm, The entire

The rumainder of
acredze hold by the Kiwenis Club will ba threafold prograst

1. Pocl = Racreation Faetlicy
2, Chiideen's'Day Camp
3. Model Fara,

It s our intention through this program to coniribute to £he community aud
promote tha press.vation of the e vironmant, iy

Tho purpore of this latter 1s to kic, wur netghbors advised of developeents
Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, If thova ars quastions eoncerning the

CUEWUTst, our residont Farm can provide you with infora

you,. '»_Hancy tor,
macdon, If dosired, we would be ‘happy to meet and talk with ¥OU, 8% YOUr conven=
ianea,

Stnceraly youro,

SHARE YOUR LIFE

i0
WALTER E, WILLTANS

g Works and the Office of Planning and Zoning.
= ) - >
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RE: PETITION FORSPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE
for Community building, Swimming Pool

«and Ouldoor Recreation Club, including : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Quasi-Public Day Comp
5/5 of Boublitz Rocd 1468.5 fect West = OF
Dover Rood
4th District H BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. 3 No., 73-294-X
Petitionor
]
OPINION

This case comes oefore the Board on an appeal from on Order of the
Zoning Commis:ioner dated June 20, 1973 which granted a special exception for both a
community building and swimming pool complex, as well as an outdoor recreation club,
1o be used as @ quasi-public day comp. The subject propesty is located on the south
side of Baublitz Road appruximately 1468 feet west of Dover Rood, in the 4th Election
District of Baltimore County. The subject property is owned by the Kiwanis Club of
Loch Raven, Inc.

The zubject property now consists of approximately seventy-five (75) acres.

The Kiwenis Club, in 1964, purchased twenty-four (24) acres, and mere recently added

fifty=one (51) acres contiguous with their first holdings, so that the entire proprty of the
Club at this time, of this location, consists of about seventy~five (75 acres).  Apparently
there is no special exception whotsoever tur any operations at the Club af this time. How-
ever, the petitions for special exceptions in this case are both for the swimming pool complex
and the proposed doy camp areas.

The question before this Board is, can these special exception be gronted
within the provisians of Section 502. 1 of the Baltimore County Regulations which goverms
the granting of same?

Seven witnesses testified on bekalf of the Petitioner and described the
activities that now take place at the Club and those that are propased if the special ox=
ceplions so petitioned here might be granted. Great detail wes provided about the
operation of the swim club, both how it hod existed b=fore the Kiwanis Club bought this
property and how same has bean operated since the Club has owned same.  One point of

interest in this testimary wos, for example, a peak day in 1971 brought twelve hundred

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. - No. 73-204-X 5.

ORDER

For the reaions set forth in the aforagaing Opinion, it is this _{1ih day
of September, 1974, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the Special
Exception for the Communirv Building and Swimming Poel should ba and the same is

hereby GRANTED for the following deseribed proparty;

‘Baginning for tha same at a pipe set ot the end of the
fint line of the purcel of land conveyed by Bannockburne
Lanc Corporation, Inc. to the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven
Inc. by deed dated March 24th, 1965 and recorded among
the Land Records of Boltimore County, said point of ba=
ginning being distant North 07 degrees 15" Eas: 56 feer,
more or less, measured along the first line of said deed from
the North side of Boublitz Road, their situate; and scid
paint of beginning being also South 30 degraes 30 West
1468.50 feel from the Northwest come: of the intersection
of Dover Road ard Baublitz Rooad; ond running thence:
Suuth 7 degrees 15' West 1617.00 fuet; thence binding
reversely on the Sixth, Fifth, Fourth, Third, and Second
lines of said deed. The five following caurses and dis
tances, nomely: South B4 deyrees 7' Eos! 1350 feet to o
pipe, Morth 07 dogrees 15' Eest 250 feet to o pige, North
B4 degrees 7' West B30 feet to o pipe, Morth U7 degroes
15' Ecut 1465.04 fect to a pipe, South: 85 degrec: 30' West 513,48
feet to the place of beginning centaining 24 acies, more or less,”

Subject to the following restrictions:

1. That all operations and activities of nny kind shall cease
upon the subject property no later than 11:30 p.m. each day.

2. The public address systom shall not operate aftor 10:0¢ p.m.
except in the cae of clear emergency.  The puzlic oddress
system must be contmlled ot all tires under the close super-
vision of the pool manager so @ not to ereate a nuisance in
the community .

3. Thet asite plan e approved by the Deportment of Public
Works and the Oifice of Planning and Zoning, and any
other pertinent County agencies.

-

+ The Health Department shall clesely monitor tha water usage
and the proper functioning oad full operation of the private
sewoge disposal system.  This Speciol Evception is cantingent
upen ‘he property owner obtaining all the necessary permits
From the regulatery ogencies, particularly the County and
State Health Departments.

It is FURTHER ORDERED, that the pefition for Special Exception for

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. = No. 73-294-X 2,

savenly-eight people 1o tF- pool; heurever, the average daily attendance is about four
hundred and throe for the eighty=night days that the pool was open during that year. The |
pool is not a public admissions amrangement but is available only to members who join for
the season. Tre maximum aumber of members now has been set by the Club's Board of
Govemors at £ix hundred familics.  Tho soason s roughly from Memorial Day through
Lobor Doy, Lengthy testimony conceming the vell water and septic system at the pool,
both now and how it hod previously existed, were rendered.  Tha day camp propesal at |
a maximum might entail usage by one hundred fifty daily campers, plus the necessay staff. |
The Petitioner looks upon the operation of mis property @ o profit moking venture, ard, of
counse, the funds raised from this ventura are relurned to the community through the services
of the Kiwanis Club.  Shortly after the purchase of the pool arca in 1964 the Club spent
some considerable sums iv repairing same in order to meet Health Department regiations
which apporently were not being complied with ot the time of purchase.  Since this

time, however, the Heolth Department has sanctioned the operation of the pool a the sub-

ject site.

OF the seven witnesses that testified for the Petitioner, five were Club

members, each possesting various fields of expertise concerning the operation of the Club
and its effect vpon the community. A wilness from the Baltimore Counly Department of
Health, and a witness who would operate the Camp it this portion of the petition would be
gronted, olso testified on behalf of the Petitioner.

This hearing before the Board took two full days.  Eight witnasses for the
Protestants aired variow points of interest fo this Board. At least two of these Protestant
witnesses brought particular expertise in engineering and traffic for the benefil of the Boord.
Generolly the witnesses desribed the existing operation at the subject property, and lonta=
mount in their minws were problems with excessive noise, excessive and abusive use of the
loud spoaker system, added trash and litter blowing onto their properties and ento the County
roads; severe concem about the low wates table problems, which seemingly have plagued
this particular area for many years, and great concern about sewage overflows from the ot

times apparently failing system at the subject property; concem for the pollution of the

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. = No. 73-294-X 6.

Outdoor fon Club, incl

blic Doy Camp, be and the same is hereby
DENIED in foto,

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,
subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY i
B

7290

/

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. = MNo. 73-294-%

stream at the south side of the subject property was particclarly noted. At times the
activities at this pool have apparently gons long past midnight and inta the early moming
hours.  This was of great concem to te vaighbors. The subject area is rural ond one
in which such sounds would logically travel very sasily.
| Lioyd C. Knabe, Jr., o mechanical engineer and a registered professional
I engineer in the Sate of Maryland, is o nearby resident, and testified in opposition to the
granting of the special excoptions at the subject property. The testimony of Mr. Knabe
is particularly interesting to this Board, as tame is rather detailad conceming the possible
effecrs of this operation upon the water and the privale sewage disposal systems.  Mr. Knabe
:‘ pointed out that due to some failings of cither the prior owner er of the Kiwanis Club that

1l
|| Baltimore County scems to have little or no information concerning the cxac' private sewage

il

| dispesal system now cxistent at the subject property.  The cenclusion of Mr. Knabe is
that there is seemingly just @ good a chance of serious overiiow as there is a chance that
the system at the subject property will function well for a long period of time. M.
Knabe had cumpleted a study concerning the usoge of this private sewage disposal system
which might be anticipated from the pool alone, as well o the water requirement ot this
pool, it being anarher conclirion of Mr. Knabe that it is just not equitable for one property
owner fo fake .his much waler out of the ground in an area where well water hos been o
problem through ine years, The pollution of nearby streams fram the potential sowoge
overflow wos olso discussed by Mr, Knobe.

Mr. Knabe ond ene Celeaal Albert E. Holtz testified canceming the traffic

generated by the existing operation and the eventual traffic that might be generated if this
operalion wers to be expanded 1o include o day camp facility.  Calonel Holiz has ex-

perience in traffic, which is duly noted in this record. Details cancerning this traffic

and ifs detri ! effect upon the neighborhood were provided at some length by these
witnesses.

This Board has corefully and with great ccacern weighed the testimony and
evidence in this cose, and, @ will be noted through a dissenting opinion, even at this time
cannot unonimously agree upon the disposition.  The majority of the Board will affirm in

part by granting the special exception for the swimming poal operation, and revere in part

RE: PETITION FORSPECIAL EXCEPTION  : BEFORE
for Community Building, Sv imming Pool
and Qutdoor Recreation Club, including  :

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Quasi-Public Day Camp

S/5 of Bavblitz Road 146%.5 foet West OF

of Dover Rood

4th District s BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kiwanis Club of Lo Raven, Inc. : No. 73-294-X
Petitioner

PAKTIAL DISSENT

This member of the Board is in complete agreement with the gronting of
the speciol exception for the community building and swimming poel, with restrictions, but
dissnts from the majority of the Boord with respect to the denial of the special exception
for the day camp for children.

Sinca day camps are greatly needed in Baltimore County, ard the Zoning
Regulations allow them in an R.D.P. zone by way of special exception, | find s a fact
that the Petiticners in this case have met the burden of proving confermation with all of
the provisions of Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations,  Certainly the record of the

Kiwanis Club would indicate that thers could bs no be'ter sponsorship of such an operation,

| and if special exceptions ave to be wenied solely on the basis of objections by other land

|| owners in the vicinity, we would never have any day camps in Baltimore County.

1 therefore f'nd that the Board should have granted the special exception

with respect to the day eamp.

Dated: September 11, 1974 |

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. - Mo, 72-294-%

the Zoning Commission.'s Order by denying the special excaption far the day comp opera-

tien, It is the feeling of the majority of this Board thot while the Kiwanis Club hes

impraved the conditions at the subjoct property since they began operstion some fen years

090, 10id Club has not boan ihe best neightor that one might hope for.  The Clb,

through its own witnesses, seems ready to admit that they have falled in some mpects of

the pool’s management, ond e & result of same have perhaps been somewhat of o detri-

mental influence upon the rural community life that sdjoins s subjoct property on all

sides, On the other hand, thi Bocrd can frankly think of fewer locations that would

be better suited for the pacl eperation than that at the subject property. While it is

true a potential prablem on weter usage ond waste dispesal is present, it would seem thot

the property, if proparly manoged, could handle the oparation s it now ex ists at this

location,

The majariy of the Boord is sympathetic with the metitinn put fort by

the Kiwe.un Club becowse the good works and volunrary efforts and services randerod by
and through this Kiwanis Club are well known to 1l Board and, of course, the seope of

Kiwanis activity i virtually world wide, ihis element i no small part of this Board's

decition to grant the speciol exception for the swimming ool operation and thereay lsqiti-

mize this activity which now takes place at the subject property. The Board wil!

however, ploce several resirictions upon iis pool cperation.

The majority of this Board, after long dnl beration has decided not to grant

the special exception for the day camp operation. It wauld seem irequitable 1o extend

the quasi-commercial e of this property further until such ime s the Kiwanis Club hes

proved itself to be geod neighbors. by the proper operaticn of the wimming psol and

community building.  The Petitionnr, from the evidence presented, does not seem able

to assure the principles set aut in Section 502.1, Same are necessary if this special ex-

ception is to be granted,

Without further detailing irs recsoning, the majority of this Baard will pass

an Order in accordance with the conclusions ser out above.

Law orrces

LeEE HarRIiSON

06 WEST

A WoAD
TUWSON. MARYLAND Uisos

September 14, 1373

Mr. John A, Slowis, Chairman
County Board of Appeals
County Office Building

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Special Exccption

S/S of Baublitz Koad, 1468, 5
' of Dover Road - $th District
Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, lnc -
Petitoner - No, 73-204-%

Dear Mr. Slowik

Please enter my appearance as attor ey fo
the above captioned case.

the Protestants in

Yours tralv,

. Lee Harrisen

WLH/cs

nes' . Trimble, Hsquire
305 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204




PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION IN THE GIRCUIT COURT
FOR COMMUNITY BUILDING,

SWIMMING POOL AND QUTDOOR g
RECREATION CLUB, INCLUDING
QUASI-PUBLIC DAY CAMP -
§/8 OF BAUBLITZ ROAD 1468.5 FEET

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Misc, 9/472/5389

WEST OF DOVER ROAD L
ATH DISTRICT

173-294-;
KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN, INC, LZONING FILE737294°%
PETITION
NO. 78-204-X *

T T T
OPINION
This case invelves an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore
Couuty on behalf of the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc, from that portion of the
Order of the County Board of Appeals dated Scrtember 11, 1974, which dented
the Petitioner's request for a Special Exception for an outdoor recreation club,

including a quas. -public day camp. In the same proceeding the County Board

of Appeals granted a Special for a G Building and
Pool, which was not appealed and therefore not before this Court.

Prior to that proceeding, an Order cf the Zoning Commissioner dated
‘une 20, 1973, granted Special Exceptions for both a community building and
swimming pool complex, and, also, an outdoor recreation club, to be used
as a quasi-public day camp.

It is important to bear in mind that the function of the Court here is
10 determine whether there was substantial evidence to justify that dental,
but the Court may not substitute its judgment for that of the Board. City of
Baltimore v, Saperc, 239 Md. 291, This rule does not mean that the Board's
decision is absolute, for 1f, upon review, a court finds there was not substaniial
evidence for the denial of the application and on the other hand it finds that there
was sufficient evide.ice that the Petitioner had complied with the requirements of
Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations, it is required to reverse the Board.
fdontgomery County v, Merlands, 202 Md. 279; Rockville Fuel & Feed Co. v,
Board of Appeals, 257 Md. 183.
1%

S
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the following language garnered from the opinion;

“It would seem inequitable to extend auasi-

commercial use of this property further until

such time as the Kiwanis Club has proved itself

to be good neighbors by the proper.”™

The Court finds the Board's reasoning arbitrary, capricious and

discriminctory in making the Club prove itself to be a good neighbor Lefore
giving It a day-camp Speclal Exception, when at the same time, It granted
a swimming peol Ipecial Exception.

The Court finds the record to be devoid of substantial evidence
to justify the denial of a Special Exception for the day camp. The record
scems clear that the day camp by ftself will not cause traffic problems, low
water table prublems, excessive noise, litter, or a decline in property values,
The Spaclal Exceprion for the cay camp when superimposed on the Special Exception
for the swimming pool would ada only a proverbial "drop in the bucket” to the
problems alleged by the protestants . The only problem caused by a day camp
which has any merit seems to be the problem of trespass to property adjoining
the cawp by campers. Such a singular complaint is not, in this Court's opinlon,
sufficient evidence to support the dental of the Special Exception, particularly
since this Court 15 persuaded that the Petitioner has met the burden and conformed
with the provisions of Sec. 502.1 of the Zoning Regu ations .,

It seems obvicus to this Court that the County Board of Appeals was
trying to bring about a compromise in this case - 1.c., give the Kiwanis Club
comething that they want, while at the same time, give the neighboring yroperty
owners something which they desire. The Court can't rationalize such a cecision

in its h to arlsing

2nd feels the Board has to be
from common facts. Her~e, the decision of the Board which denied a Special
Exception for th: day camp is CVERRULED and the decision of the Zoning

Commisstoner, ated June 20, 1973, granting the Special Exception for the outdoor

Page 2.
The subject property is located on the south side of Baublitz
Road approximately L1468 feet west of Dover Road, in the 4th Election District of

Baltimore County, and is owned by the Kiwanis Club of woch Raven, Inc.

The subject property consists of saventy-
five {.5) acres. The Kiwanis Club purchased twenty-four (24) acres in 1964,

which a poo! in « and in 1971 purchased fifty-one

(51) contiguous acres. Priur to the petition betng filed in this case, there were

no Special E: in force any on the tract, The
swimming pool was In operation prior to the Kiwanis acquiring ownership,
Frem reading the zoning regulations, one can c.uly conclude that the swimming
peel was originally placed on the land under the zoning regulations which

permitted such a use as a matter of right. The zoning regulations were amendac

in 1963 requiring a Special E: for g pools and y
buildings. We can only surmige that the pool on the subject site had continued
to operate as a nor. conforming use since the 1963 change in the zoning vequla-
tions . The Kiwanis petitione. the Zoning Commission in this case for a Special
Exception for the swimming poo! and the community bullding to acquire the lega!
advaatages of sald Special E:ceation, which the parties of the property now
enjoy by virtue of the action of the County Board of Appeals and the fact that

no timely appcal was taken from that portion c. the order granting the Special

for the pool and building.

The r majority of the during two full

days before the County Board of Appeals concerned the Special Exception

relating to the pool and

building J! Eight
witnesses appeared ard two brought forward expertise in engineering and traffic.

The emphatic points raised by the

noise, abusive use of the loudspeaker system, and littering of properties which

Paye 6.

club, aq P day camp (cay care cenwr) Is

hereby reinstated along with the conditlons and :estrictions imposed by the
Zoning Commissioner which are as follows:

1. That the operation of the dav camp is heceby restricted and
limited to the term of ownership by the Kiwanis Club of Loch
Raven, Inc., and any such time in the future that safd
Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc , divest, sell, lease or
otherwise transfers said property to another interest, the
camp Spacial Exception would automatically expire .

2. The number of participants in the day camp will not exceed
one hundred fifty (150) campers.

3. The number of people using the facilities of the fiity (50)
acres known as the Kiwanis Valley Farm and acquired by
the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc,, will at no time
exceed five hundred (500) people, including any day
campers .

—
~.

'M Vi L
Date s /:rhe Honorable,

ank E. Cicone

- v
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adjoined the Kiwan.s tract. Also of primiry concern was the lowering of the
water table because of the swimming pool and ts supportive accessories, such
as st ywers and lavoratories. The protestants were also concernad with the
problems of sewer2ge averflows and pollution of a stream at the south side
of the subject property. There was alse concern expressed about tratfic
generated by the existing swimming pool operation .

Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Regulations govarns the
granting of Special Fxceptions. It reads as follows:

502.1 - Before any Speci.i Exceptions shail b
granted, it must appear iat the use for which the
Special Exception is requested will not:
a. Be detrimental to the health, safety, or
general welfare of the locality involved;
b. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets
or alleys therein;
c. Create a potential hazard from firs, panic
or other dangers;
Tend 1o overcrowd land and cause undue
wiacentration of populaticn;
€. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools,
parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other
public requiremonts, conveniences, or
improvements;
f. Interfere with adequate light and a'r.

e

The Courty Board of Appeals found that the Kiwanis Club, as a result
of its failure in some aspects of the pool's manageiaent, "have perhaps been
somewhat of a detrimental influence upon the rural community life that adjoins
this subject property on all sides®, However, the Board graited the Suecial
Execption since it could "frankly think of fewer locations that would b
better suited for the pool operation than that at the subject property*. The

Board also pointed to the Kiwanis' al and for

“good work and voluntary efforts and services” in allowing the Special Exception.

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : ON REMAND
for Community Building, Swimming
Poal and Outdoor Recreation Club,  : FROM THE

| including Quasi~Public Day Camp
| 5/5 of Baublitz Road 1468.5 feet  :
West of Dover Road

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

4th Distriet 1 OF MARYLAND |
Kiwonis Club of Lach Raven, Inc.  : e |
I Petitioner = Appellant

: Ne. 200
Zoning File Mo, 73-294=X

: Septemkar Term, 1975
Circuit Court = Misc. 7/472/5389

OPINION

Puruant to the Order of Remand from the Court of Special Appesis of
| Maryland, this Board has reviewed the testimony and evidence presented in thic cose,
The Board has held an odditional public hearing for the express purpase of receiving any
additional testimony and/or evidence that might be offered to aid the Board in its delibera= |
| tions conceming the possible imposition of any conditions, restrictions or regulations wpon
| the Special Exception at isve.
It s the judgment of this Board that the conditions and restrictions.
| ariginally placed upon this Special Exception by the 7c.1ing Commissioner are odequate

| fr he of the ding and neighboris ti An Order in conformity

with this finding follows.

ORDER

For the reasons se* fon the aforegoing Opinion, it is this 4th  day
of March, 1976, by tie Counry Boord of Appeals ORDERED , that the Special tsception
for the Qutdoor Recreation Club, including @ Quai=tublic Day Camp, be and the samo
is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions and restrictions;
1. Thet the operation of the doy camp is hereby restricted
and limited to the term of ownership by the Kiwanis Club

of Loch Raven, Inc., and any such time in the future that

@ i
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The Appeal before this Court is from the Board's decision not to
grant the Special Exception for the day camp operation. All the potential
problems in terms of compliance with Sec. 5021 regarding the day camp
Speclal Exception are similar to the problems of compliance with 502.1
regarding the swimming pool Special Exception. The nolse, litter,and water level

problems presented were much greater in intensity in tesms of the s

ming

pocl [which averaged four hundred and three (403) vir =5 4 day during 197

Plus » peak day of twelve hundred seventy-eight (127 %] than tn tarms of the

day cainp [which would have a maximum usage

one Luadred fifty (150)
dally campers, plus staff, but an optimum level would be only fifty (s0)
campers]. Testimony was presented that a school bus would possibly be used

to haul the campers, so the waffic problem would ba minimized major

probleia attributed to a day camp by the preiestants testitony app<ars 1o be
the fear that the campers will trespass on neighboring groperties

It seeins to this Court there is an Inherent inconsistency of the
County Board of Appeals In granting a Special Exeeption for the Sswimming pool
and not granting the Special Exception for the day camp, The inconsistency
results fron, the fact that the factors considered in both Special Exceptions
are the same - traffic, noise, litter, water tables, trespassing. To grant
the Special Exception for the swimming pool and not for the day camp can
only be viewed by this Court 3s an arbitrary, capricious, and discriminating
act by the County Board of Appeals. The Board conditionsd the usage of the
swimming pool and could just as easily condition usage of the day camp If it
felt conditions and restrictions were warranted.

As further evidence of the arbitrary and caprizious nature of the

Board's decision regarding Its dental of the day camp Spacizl Exception is

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc, = No. 73-204-X 2.

said Kiwanis Club o/ Loch Raven, Inc., divesi,

sell, lease or atherwise

trarsfens said property to
ancther interest, the camp Specic! Exception
would automatically expire.

2. The number of participants in the day comp will
not exceed one hundred fifty (150) campers.,

3. The number of people wsing the facilities of the
fifty "50) ocres known a3 the Kiwanis Volley Farm
and acgquired by the Kiwenis Club of Loch Raven,
Ine., will at no time exceed five hundred (500)

people, including any day campers.

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with fules B- 1 1o

B~12 of ths Moryland Rules of Procedure,

COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEAL

OF BALTIMOKE COUNTY

alier A. Aevier, T, Chotiman

WG Paker =



THIS DECLARATION made this  day of February, 1976 by
the KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN, INC., a Maryland Corporation,

(hereinafter veferred to as "Kiwanis Club").

WHEREAS, the Kiwanis Club {s the owner of fifty (50)
acres of land, more or less, situate on Baublitr Roud in the
Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, acquired from
Wilbur Baublitz and wif. by de.d datad September 1, 1971 and
recordad among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber

0.7.6. No. 5214, folic 821; and

WHEREAS, the Eiwanis Clut has been granted a Special
Exception on the aforementioned prcperty in accordance with
Article 1A00-2810 of Bill 100 of the County Council of Baltimore

County; and

WHEREAZ, the Board of Appeals of Baltimora County has
placed rertain restrictions on the use of tha property in
connectio:s with the Special Exception hereinbefore mentioned
and there oxists some concern as to whether or not the i'oard of
Appeals has the authority to pass a restriction limiting the
Special Exception to the period of ownership of the Kiwanis Club,
and the Kiwanis Club is willing to acknowledge its acceptance
of this restriction by recording same ameng the Land Records of

Raltimore County.

HOW T THIS NESSETH:

1. ‘That the Xiwanis Club hereby covenants and agrees

as follows:

That the operation of the day camp is hereby
restricted and limited to the term of ownership
by the Kiwanis Cluh of Loch Raven, Inc., and
any such time in the future that sald Kiwanis
Club of Locih Raven, Inc., divests, sells,
leases or otherwise transfers said property to
another interest, the carp Special Exception
will avtomatically expire.

Hoaring on oppeal befurs County Board of Appeals

Apr. 1 Continued hearing " * f . * = eme held sub curla
soptd 11 Ovdor of County Board of Appeols granting special excaption in part
T Partial Dissat o Board's Ordar by W. Gilas Farksr, Bq.

St 14 Grer for Appaal filed In Circult Court for Baltimora County by
Ernest C, Trimble, Esq., attorney for Petitioner

R Cortificate of Notica sent to all inferested parties

“oa Petition fo accompany Order for Appaal filed in the Circult Court
for Baltimora County

Nov, 8 Trarscriph of testimony filed = 1 voluna
Patitionor's Exhibit No. 1 =Plar of aubject pnpmy by F.
W.V, Barekren = ), Rav.
5/’.{0/]1 = lem |99

- . “ 2 =17 = Officiol 200" scale shost, NW 14~
F = photegremmefric map (Zaning Dept, )

. * % 3 = Ropor signed by Frederick A. Moran,
State + of Health (edmitred 4/11/74

withou! obvjections)
4 =M. Goclegical Survey of Walls in
subjoct orea
Protestonis’ Exhibit A = Circular entined "Kiwanis V lley Farm=
A Doy Cosp for Boys & Girls®

" * B - Repori of Minimum Water and Sewage
Requiremeni (3 pg. document by Lloyd
C. Knabe, Jr. )

J % Cc - “Public Swimming Pools and Bathing
Boaches”, Balto, Co. Dept . of Heslth,
1570, lncluding pamyhlat

- * D= Three poges extrocted from Plumbing Code

. L = Phoircopy of 2 permins (3/11/5% and
4/14/60)

o * F = Dodge Repert dated 3/10/59 ralative 1o
subjoct property

. " G = Photogropli showing 2 cam on Baublitz Rd.

" " H = 4pholographu depicting wrlm parking

condil ioms on Labor Day 157.
Document - Md. Soologlea! Survay =
Report of lnvestigations No, 10 - U.5,
Dept. of laterior 1969

" 12 Record of procecdings filed in Circuil Court for Baltimors County

AS WITN™1S the .ignature of the President of

Declara.t the day and year first alove written.

ATTEST: KIWANIS CLUB Gff LOCH RAVEN, INC.

(SEAL)

By:
©. PAUL COX, PRESIDENT

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMGI®, ms:

on this day of Fetruary, 1976, before me, tha
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesa’d,
personally appeared 6. PAUL COX, Prasident of the Kivanis Club
of Loin Raven, Inc., and he being authorized so to do, on behalf
of said Declarant, did acknowledge the aforesaid Declaration to

be the act and deed of said Declarant.

My Commission Expires: Wotary Public
-7

7-1
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lwcord uf procesdings puruant to which said Urver was entered and sald
Board acted aro permnent rocords of the Zoning Dopertment of Baltimore County, o are
also the wa district maps, and your respondents respactively suggest that It would be incons
venient and inappropriate 1o file the same In this proceeding, but your respondeats will |
produce any and all such rles and ragulations, together with the zoning we district mops |
at the hearing on this petition, or wheneve: directed fo do 5o by this Court.

Raspoctfully submitted,

. er
County Boand of Appeals of
Baltimors County

| ce: Trimble, Bsq.

Harrison, Esq.

Ms. Anderson, Zoning
" Wameth, Plg.

IN  THE
CIRCUIT COURT

lll PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION &
for cu-nlly Bullding, Swimming Pool
Recroation Chb, Inclding ¢

Qu-i-hlll- Dy Camp.
s/salhbliu . 1468.5 fos: West 1 FOR
of Dover ioad
dth Dlstriet s BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kiwanis Club of Lach Raven, Inc. ' AT Law
Petitioner - Appellant

' Misc, Docket No. 9
Zoning Fila No. 73-294-X

1 Follo No.

' File No. 5389

ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCUIT
COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AND

CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND BOARD
OF  APPEALS OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mr. Clorks

Ples filo, &¢.

ce: Emest C. Trimble, Esq.
W. Lee Harrison, Esq.
Zoning - B. Anderson

RE; PETITION ronmum:mm ' IN THE
for Community Building,
and Outdoor Recreation lub Udbl ' CIRCUIT COURT
Quesl-Publie Doy Carp
$/5 of Boublitx Rood 1348.5 fest West 1 FOR
of Dover hood
4th Distriet 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kiwanls Club of Loch Raven, Inc. 1 AT LAW
Petitioner = Appellant

Zoning File No. 73-294=X

M. Clerks

Pursuant o the provisions of Rula 1101=3(4) of the Moryland Rules of
Procadure, Walter A, Relter, Jr., Chalrman, W. Glles Parkor and Walter €. Hom, Jr.,
constitutlng the County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County , hava giver: notics by mall
of the filing of the appeal to the reprasentetive of avery party fo the proceeding before It
nanely, Emest C. Trimble, Bq., 305 W. Pennsylvanic Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204,
attomey for the Patitloner, and W. Lee Hatrison, Esq., 401 Washinglon Avenve, Towson,
Maryland, 21204, cttunay for the Protestanty, a copy of which Natice & attached hereto
and prayoed that It may be made a part thersof s

Coun!'fh-d Baltimon Couni|
of of
Mm,w 2]
!d. M

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thet 2 copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice has
lseen mailed to Emest C. Trimble, Esq., 305 W. Pennsylvania Avenve, Towson, Moryland,
21204, attomay for the Petitioner, and W. Lee Homrison, Exq., 401 Washington Avenve,
Towscn, Maryland, 21204, attomey for tha Protestants, on fiis 17th _ day of October, 1974.

RE: PETITION FOR SPICIAL EXCEPTION ¢ IN  THE
for Commnity Building, Swimming Pool
and Outdeor Racreation Club, including 3 CIRCUIT COURT
Quesi=Publi= Day Camp
S/ of Boublitz Rd. 1448.5 foet West ] FOR
of Dover Rood
4th District ' BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. [ AT LAW
Patitionsr = Appsllant

t  Misc, Dockest No. E

s Folio No, 4r2

Zoning Fils No. 73=294=X

s FlleMo. _ s
) 1 ) ¥ Ll ® 1
TC THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
And now come Walter A. Reiter, Jr., W. Giles Porkar and Walter C. Hom,
Je., constituting the County Board of Appedls of Baltimors County, and In ansv:er o the
Order for Appecl directed against them In this case, herewith retum rhe record of proceed=
ings hadi in “he above entitied maitar, coristing of the following certified copies or original
papans on file in the office of the Zaning Departumnt of Baltimore Countyr
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 73-294-X

Apr. 20,1973 Peritien of hiwenis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. for spacial exception
lor community bui'ding, swimming pool and ouldoor recruation club,
including a quasi=public day comp. on property located on the south
side of Boublitz Rood 1468.5 feat vest of Dower Rood, 4th District =
Filed

. Crder of Zoning Commimlonae dir. -ting advertisameat and posting of

proparty ~ date of hearing ot for &u s 6, 1973 at 11,00 a.m.

Moy 17 Caortificate of Publication in newspaper = filed

LI Certificate of Posting of property = filed

s 2 Comments of Baliimere Cornty Zoning Advisory Committee = filed

LA - | " Manning Office ~ filed

Jue & At 1100 a.m. hearing hald en petition by Zoning Commissi -
casa held sub curla by iy _—

o 20 Order of Zoning Commiuicner granting patition, with restrictions

July 20 Order of Appeal to County Board of Appeals from Order of Zoning
Commissioner

RE: PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION * TN THE
for Community Buli.dlnq’. Swicming Pool *
and Outdoor Recre Club, including * CIRCUIT CCURT
Quasi-Public Day :q .
5/8 c! Baublitz Road 1468.5 Feet Wast * FOR
of Dover Road »:
dth Dhtrlcc *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
.
EINANIS CLUB OF LOCH PAVEN, INC. M
Petitioner ol
No. 73-294-X .
.
D T
ORDER OF APPEAL
MR. CLEREK:

Please enter an Appesl to the Circult Court fer
Baltimore County on behalf of the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Ine.
from that portion of the Order of the County Board of Appeals
dated September 11, 1974 which denled the Fetirtioner's reguest
for a Spacial Exception for an cutdoor recrestion club, includinc

quasi-public day camp.

I HEREBY CERT

nat on this 18t day of Octor r

1974 a copy of che foregulng Order of Appeal -as delivernd to
the Baltimo  Zounty Poard of Appeals, County Office Suilding,
Towson, Maryland 21204 and to W. Les Harrison, Esquire, 306 W.

Juops Roed, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attornay for Protestants.

4
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| RE: PPTITION FOR SPECTAL FXCEPTTON * IN THE e "
PETITION FOR SPE. WAT. EXCEPTION . IN THE [ & PR R Ao iOTPIION et evidence, was required to find favorably on the rejuest for the
FOR COMAUNITY BUILLING Outdoor R ticy Club, includina * CIRCUIT COURT i
SWIMMING POOL AND OUTL * CIRCUIT COURT | H Sﬂﬁsgfpi,ﬁ?fc ::;c;nm?‘ i e outdoor recreation activities, ete.
CREATION CLUB  ITHCLUDING 5 o i 5/8 Baublitz Road 14i8.5 Peet West * FOR ?
AST-PUBLIC DAY CAMP e ' £ ad i3 i v
5 BAUALITZ ROAD 1468.5 FEET | ! :,.,hpf,‘ﬁ:,z:t *  BALTIMORE COUNTY i ©r (That tho daclsfon of the majority of the Board was
WEST OF DOVER ROAD * DALTTIHORE COUNTY . arbitrary is disclosed by the opini .
4th DISTRICT . " apanzpans KIWANIS CLUE OF LOCH RAVEN, INC. » & y the opinion of the dissenting member \
sc. 5 Petitioner * Ccase No. 53 i of t d i .
TR T R jotistoner . R Moo he Board and the facts pres:nted by fhe Appellant which \
;:“T;,;rj”hx . : Folio 472 required the conclusion that no better lecation and no better \
whsanraan sponsor could be fourd for a day camp as contemplated by the y
ORDER FOR APPEAL R I L TR R AL B zoning regulations
© PETITION OF APPEAL 7 |
E Mr. Clerk: - : £. That the.decision of the majority of the Board
Please note an appeal te the Court of Special Appeals for The Petition of the Kiwanis Club of Loch Rzven, Inc., was arbitrary, because as recognized by the dissenting member,
Maryland from the Opinion of the Honorable Frank E. Cicoue, by Ernes. C. Trimble and Whiteford, Taylor, Preston, Trimble & b day camps are greatly needed in Baltimore County, affirmative
on March 14, 1975, on behalf of Marion X. Miller, Cleo Heffner, ! itn ys, filed to the Maryland Rules of evidence was produced hy the Appellant to show that they had Juae 20, 1973
i " |
Alene W. Kornmannn, Lloyd €. Kanabe, Jr., June Wilhelm, Betty . ully : the personnel, the prooram and the facilities to easily accommodatel
Bock and Albert E. loltz, Protestants in the above matter. 7 oOne hundred and ELFty (150 Ernsst C, Trimble, Caquire
: 1. That this Petition of Appeal is in support of the i {1130 duy cakpers. 305 West Pennsylvania Avenus
- Towson, Maryland 21204
//"?'/ gt Order for Appeal filed on October 14, 1974 in the above entitled g. AND FOR OTHER good and sufficiunt reasons to be Re: Petition for Special Exception
N — 5 < . g S/S of Baublits Road, 1468.5'
W, Lée Harrison case and from that part of the Order of the Poard of Appeals assigned at a hearing hereof. W of Dover Road - 4th District
401 Washington Avenue Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, iac. =
Suita GOL© denying a requested Special Exception for an outdoor recreation : oty o
owson, WHEREFORE, the Appellant prays that th u
”ii:'““g PR club, including a quasi-public day camp. EPe: i this Semacahie Couct NO, 73-204-X (ltem No. 199)
orney for Appellants reverse the Order of the Board of Appeals and g . AL
i ppeals grant the requested rMr. T .
2. That that part of the Order of the County Board ol 5 A i
I MEREDY CERTIFY, that on this Lé-g?l’ay of April, 1975 b pecial Exception for an outdoor recreation club, including 1 have this date passed my Ordex in the sbove captioned matter
Appeals of Baltimore County denying the requested Special - e 1
a copy of the foregoiny Order for Appeal was mailed to Ernest C. e e quasi-public lay camp, requested by the Appellant. ta sccordance with the attached.
| Exception for an outdoor recreation club, etc., was arbitrary,
[Trimble, Esquire, 305 West Ponnsylvania Aveinue, Towson, Maryland WHITEFORD, TAYLOR, PRESTOM Very truly yours,
31304 | capricious and illegal for the following reasons: ' YUIIRPORD. ITALaR, i
. <
i i
-~
7 efee SV A e O — a. The Order of the Board is contrary to the evidence. i pyr & — < S. ERIC DI NENNA
W. Lée larrison - T Ernest C, Zoning Commissionar
|
:! b. That the Order of the Board was against the weight : TN
{of the evidence. I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22" day of october, ttachment
i 1974 a copy of the foregaing Petition of A 11 3
N i . The Order of the Bowrd is contrary to the law. iy e e s maLled e cer Colonal Albert E. Holts
‘ ! 'i the Baltimore County Poard of Appeals, County Office Building, Towspn, Rcute 1, Box 114
; Relsterstown, Maryland 21136
1 1[ z! d. ..e Board having granted :he Special Exception for Maryland 21204 and to W, Lec Harrison, Esquire, 306 W. Joppa Road, o
P i !!a comaunity building and swimming pool based upon all of the Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Protestants.
| ) >
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L) A brochure 1s enclosed describing this camp for vhich we will charge fees,

25, 1973

Al oner Date__ Moy

Thave is a well m jervised program ns you can see. %ome consideracion will be
4 Valloy Farm,. . = s givan to thoso ehildren vho cannok: pay the fea, and @ svall number of underpri-
oca, Relsemiown, Mardand 24436, (304) 252-3656 Yilaged childran will be sponsored by various Kivanis Clubs. liowever, winca the .
" liay) casp sust b seli-supporting the majority of children will be paylng Eees. s SUBJECT. Petition 473:294-._Sauth_side of Baublits Rood, Nest of Dover Road.
(i becutiul Worhiington Valiay) 4 mattor of fact, fces are being charged for Kivanian's children, who vill ha Petition for Specisl Excepsion for Comminity Building, Swimming pool and , o

Outdoor recreation club including a
quasi-public Day Camp.
s Club of Loch Raven, Inc.

actending. In shore we do not wish o run o camp primarily for underprivileged
children racher one for ail children in our county avea. Our focus will be on
Hay 10, 1973 groups such as Cub Scouts, 4-H, Brownies, Little League, Churches and ch like.

Petitioner - Kiva

CERTIFICATE OF POSTNG
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTWAORE CUUNTY
Townon, Maryland

Farm: We also wish to preserve the appearance as o fams and to this eud,
lan to planc 15 acres of corn this sumcr and to start with a few animals to
k previde tho experionce for youngsters offered by the farm environmenc,

hth District

o by Box 69 i
Maryland 21136 4 Environmantal Projects = Camping - Senfor Civipensi After this year we hope
to provide a setting For senior citizens to get out on the famm for a day, and i Sir
Duar Fies, Wrights pechaps parcicipate in activities, We also hope legitinate supervised groups such HEARING : Wednesday, June 6, 1973 (11:00 A.H.) Dlstrict = Date of Posting 4
i as Boy and Girl Scouts and 4=l would use the property for camping and projects to Posted for Y P2EH L
< Bili Gray of che Loch Raven Kivanis has advised me of your intcrest i Luprove the environmont. As tise passes other comsunity oriented projects will e g B
ot sho vezening of land owned by the Club. 1 would like to cake probably develop as necds change. 1In any case, all of these activities would Petitioner. [S1 L AA S |4 I
ity to fusciToe the purposes and programs envisioned by the Club. controlled both in size and activity by our full time manager. The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the above </, 5 i S, 3
setition and has the following comment to make. _acation of propersy /5 ©F DAvrAiTz [d, Me¥,.5 Wk
A you know, Kivanis Clubs are interosted fn the communitios in which they You mst agree chis is o worthvhile project chat will ofr services to your g
Live. We haw wperaced the pool In your aren and have tried to be pood neighbors, comunity. 1 can only say Kiwenis is a ity oriented The requested use is compatible with the surrounding land use character. ST -
3 ot true we would cercalnly Like to knrw abuut LC so we er 1 rorrect any of business and professional people, Our intercst has been and will contimsc to If the proofs of Section 502.1 are met, the granting of this request 4 el . A = 2
Pare of eur coning will shupiy zomn this property for its curvent ume s i direeted toward baing good neighbors, 1 would be happy to talk to you further, should be conditioned to the approval of a site plan which provides location of signs:(l 1O ter - Edsr_of MMA Eaggasse (
v dC has been a noneconforuing use. That is, a legal use based upon the ‘ose to o meeting, of do anything, to assure you of this, but I bolfeve our re- screening for the north and western edge of the parking area. E AT OF MM EATR AR
faes ciee -b was wacd for 4 pooi prior to che new roning ordinance. The ather part pgtacion and v integrity in rejuvenating the swimming pool speaks for itself, = 4 T ¢
‘ tolacoed o the favn purchased £rom He, Baublirz, When Nv, Baublitz Ouv concerns are the same as yours, our purpose is to preserve the rural secting R
sotng to sell his fazm, the Kivanis Club became coucerncd, as and provide & servica to our commnities. " PR ) e
4 84 €0 Mt aight happen.  After mich study, ai soul Posted by M-Ksgresod_ 4 Wil -
ub decided to wake this large inVesLueIt 45 4 PLoject Lo hres You will probably see notices that a zoning hearing will take place in June. Sumature
it oas @ rural propercy asd G0 use io for appropriate commnity service, It We ace requesting rezoning of our catire property for the above purposes as this am 0 Director
algo only be heneat to way thac wo alse belleved that this would serve as a was suggusted by Ehe zoning poople, L certainly hope you would faver us with ce of Planning and Zoning
on To our pool propercy as we obviouely now have a very large interest in Your wupport as we belicve this use will be the optimal practical way Eo presorve

Ting POpSTEy valuds dn tha Area. the open space we now have and thosefure the maximum value for our neighborhoods

WOF :HEG 1w

u mod ather of our nelgliors swmms 1f you have any questions, please cail me - home phone 825-0006.
Many may hava been yiven E

is is probaply my faulc for

Many 1deas vere of course discussed and cack dl

s could bo a souree of a rumer, However, the club now has aevelopu ¢

widen 1 am kappy to outline bulow in the orcer in which ve plan to accc

these goals.

Sincercly,~ +

Studics ehow that for children from ages 7=l chore ato omly Liniced
wv acklvikios o canping facilitics. For axample, Cub Scouts have mo wummns wEnfep
png progran, ond Liccle Leagus is velacivoly inactive in the sumser, Wo chercfore,
sLart a day easp for ciildren living in our arca of Baitimore County. cet Milliam Gray

Gucc Oatuan

Zgul Creancr

Ernest Trinble

Henry Krautwirst

Lepally speaking, whire L refer to rozoning above the accurate lepal
coruinelogy ie thac wa ave secking a special oxcopiion rot rezoning.
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operation, 1y as a raing use {although there
is zome indication it was not a legal non-conforming use), and
the principal reason for requesting the community building and
swimming pool exception was to "legitimize" its present opera-
tions on the 24 acres. i

Tir: County Board of Appeals granted the special exception

for the community building and swimming pool, subject to

ons g their tion. No appeal wae taken

from that decision. As alseady stated, however, Kiwsnls appealed
to the Circulit Court for Baltimorec Couaty the denial of the
special exception for a day camp which it wiches to operate on
the remaining 51 acres. It appears, however, that the swimming
pool facilities would alac be uscd to some dt;sree by the day
campers.

The 51 acre tract iz contiguous to the 24 acre tract and
was acquired in 1971, at which time it was being operated as a

farm by the former owner,

Sections 502.1 and 502.2 of the tounty zoning regulations
set out the applicable provisions dealing with the granting of
speclal exceptions in Baltimore Countv:

02,1 - Before any Special Excention shall be
» it must ear that the use for which the
1 Exception 1s requested will not:

&, Be detrimental to the health safety, or
general welfare of the locallty inve lved;

b. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets,
alleys therein;

0. Create a got:ant.i.nl hazard from fire, panic.
or other dangera;

d. Tend to overcrowd land and cuuse undue
concentration of population; 2,

e. Interfere with n“zune provisions for
schools, purks, water, sewerage, transpor-

"
rante:
pecia.

supra. Judge Davidson sald, at 617:

"The conditional use or special exception 1s a
part of the comprehensive zoning plan sharing
the prezumption that, as such, it is in the
Anterest of the general welfare, and therefore,
valid, The special exception 1s a valid zoning
mechanisn that delegates to an administrative
board a limited authority to allow enumerated
uses which the legislature has determined to be
permissible absent any fact or circumstance
negating the presumption. The duties given the
Board are to judge whether the neighbori
propertiss in the general neighborhood would be
adversely affected and whether the use in the
particular case iz in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the plan.

Whereas, the applicant has the burden af
adducing testimony which will show that his use
meets the prescribed standards and requirements,

does not have the burden of establishing
:rﬂmuvaly that his proposcd use would be &
benefit to the community. Rockvi’le Puel, supra,
at 257 Md. 151, 262 A, 2d 503. If he shows to
the satisfaction of the Board that the proposed
use would be conducted without real detriment to
the neighborhood and would not actually adversely
alfect the public interest, he has met hia burden.
The extent of any harm or disturbance to the
nzighboring area and uses is, of course, mater-
ial, If the evidence makes the guestion of harm
or disturbance or the. question of the disruption
of the harmony of the comprehensive plan of
zoning fairly debatable, the matter is one for
the Board to decide. But If there is no probative
€vidence of harm or disturbance in light of the
nature of the zone involved or of factors causing
disharmony to the operation of the comprehensive
plan, & denial of an application for a speecial
exception is arbitrary, capricious and 11legal."

Applying these standards to the case before us we find
that the Board's action in denying the epecial exception for a
day camp was unsuppcrted by substantial evidence and was not
fairly debatable. We shall therefore affirm the Judgment of

the trial court reversing that sction.

A. It was sncurrent. We did not purchuase
the property until we felt that there would be some
useful purpose served for the community.

<he final decision regarding using it as a day
camp, however, was after we purchased 1t, but as
part of our purchas we felt there would have to
be mome uce of the property to meet soms ul Lhe
expenses of having purchased this open space, -
mainly the mortgage."

" . . . We alsn considered utilizing the property
for senlor citizens, for their benefit, which iz
another one of the alms of Kiwanis at this time. We

decided that the most practical thing tc do, and
also_something of value to the comwunity, wag £o
greate a day camp for children from 7 to 11, 7

Te do not appear to ese kind of resourc
to any large degree, in Baltimore County.

Q. (By Mr. Reiter) Girls and boys?

A. 0irls and boys, yes. We also declded that
1t would be most appropriate to prererve the farm
atmosphere that exlsts already, in terms of preserv-
ing the environment as 1t now exists, s1d therefore
we could continue to have some rodest kird of farm
operations, like planting corn and perhaps one or twWo,
maybe more, animals, - that would preserve a farm
setting for both senior cltizens, perhaps to come to,
have a regular activily, a_day-to-day camp fcv 8
wecks a year, Monday through rriday, amm
Weekends . oSes

This would be for not mcre than, and this
really bogglas our imagination, *o expect to get 150
campers. We anticipate, in realiiy, tha* It would
be somewhsres betwcen 50 and 100 campers w'. would
utilize the property.

Ve would have these ecampers do things, like plant
trees and do other things that would improve the
environment, and we would supervise groups, . would
permit the Boy Scouts to come into the property asnd
perform that activity, insofar as programs.

All of this would be done under the supervision

d_control of a full-time manager, At the property,
whose responsibility wou e to see That these

Q. (By Mr. Purker) Actually it would be your
optimum number at any one time,

A. That is what we are striving for.
Q. On any given day you would want 507

A. Yes, That is the way I can see it, and that
i5_the direction In which we are 3 T

"Q. Do you have any plans, incidentally, for the
transportation, if we have a day camp?

A, Yes, we had’planned on using a school bus.

Q. They, the children, would accumulate at some
church, and come out on the bus?

A, Yes. We would grearr‘an e _pileku oints and
ick the children up, and bring them out to the camj
En a_school bus, L‘ipﬁuis supplied.)

In denying the special exception for the day camp, the

majority of the Baﬂrs gave as 1ts only reasons: "It would seem
inequitable to extend the quasi-commercial use of this property
further until such time as the Kiwanis Club has proved itself to
be good neighbors by the proper operation of the swimming pool

and community bullding. The Petitioner, from the evidence

presented, ducs not seem able to_assure the pr set out

in

ction 502.1. Same are 'y 11 thir special exception

is to be granted," (Emphssis added.) We are not told by the
Boara whick, If any, of the specific requirements of Section

502.1 the proposed use of the property fails to meet.

Onv member of the three-member Board dlssented.

. =10 = .
problem with water supply for its operations on the property.
There was no probative evidence that Kiwanis' use of its wellr
has had any adverse effect on the wells of any adjoining
properties, or that the day camp would have any such effect.
With respect to Kiwanis' sewer system, there was evidence

that in the summer of 1973 there was "a sewerage overflow at
the swimming club". It is uncontradicted, however, that this
was accidentally caused by heavy trucks running over and evueh=
iag a portion of the underground system. The system has been
repaired by installing "a brand-new distribution box" and "all
new piping" and "an additional seepage pit", making a tctal of
seven seepage pits. A repurt from the Department of Mental
Health and Hyglene, made before the seventh pit was installed,
atated:

"Except for a perilod when only twe of six seepage

pits were working following the accident, the six

pits have satisfactorily taken the sewags load of

exlsting populations et the pool. A plan is suon

to be set in motion to put in an additional

seepage pit. A total of seven pits will insure
proper sewage disposal at this location. Sueh

plans and installations are
of the county nealth authc es
supplied.)

One of the protestants testified thet his examination

of the applicable provisions of the Baltimore County Plumbing
Code and information he obtalned from "local well drilling

companies" led him to the conclusion that grantiug the spoclal
exception (including the swimming pool and community bduildi.g)
would result in the "probabflity that the present ground water

tablz will be lowered to a point where many adfacent property

® v [

an R.D.P. gone (without the requirement of a speclal exception
therefor) which would undoubtedly create as much or more traffie
than a day camp, operating eight weeks of the year with 50

children on 75 acres at eny one time. Among these permitted

uces are "one~family detached dwellings", "Hospitala™ and "Schools",

As we said in Gowl v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 27 Md. App. W10,
417 (1975):
“We recognize that traffic impast is a sufficient

basis to deny a zoning application, 1including an
application for a special exception. Templeton
21 %. 24

¥. County Council, 21 Md. App. 636, 3 718
TI570); {Gmmlnli v. Board of Zoning A 8, 212
M, 6, 1 & 3 Hardesty v. Zonin,
Board, 211 Md. 172, 126 4, 24 .

u
rarfic impact on an application for a apecial
exception ought to be measured against that which
could arise under permissiblc use, and no% merely
on existing traffic loads around the undeveloped
premises. Where, as lere, the potential volume
‘of traffic under the requested use would appear to
be no greater than that which would arise from
permitted uses, we believe 1t arbitrary, capriclous
and 1llegal to d ny the application for special
excaption on vehloular traffic grounds.”

With rezard to the Board's statement that permissior tc
Operate the day cump should awalt "sush time as the Kiwanis Clib

has proved itself to be good neighbors by the proper cperatioc:
of the swimm:ng pool and vommunity buildiag®, we can only

the Board las in mind the possibiiity that Kiwanis will not
ablde by the restrictions placed upon 1t by the Board's order

granting the special exception for the swimming pool operation

—_—

Y

may think that burden has not yet been met 13, in a legal sense,
arbitrary and capriclous.

While we shall affirm the trial court's reversal of the
denizl of the special exception for a day camp, we think 1+ was

inappropri..e for the court to have itzelf imposcd "condlitlons

and restrietions" upon the use of the property for that purpose.
Md, Rule B12 provides that in hearing appeals, such as this, the

trial court "shall affirm, reverse or medlfy the actior app

ad
from, remend the case to the agency for further pro eedings, or
dismiss the appenl as now or hereafter provided oy law". - do

not intimate the conditions and restrictions im.osed by th

eourt were reasonable or unreasonable. Rather we thl

¢ the case

should be remanded to the !sard to, pursuant to Section 502,72,
"impose such conditions, restrictions cr regu atlions as may be

deemed necessary or advisable for the protesti.n of surrourd

and neightoring propertlies”. The imposition o"

such condit

in the first instance is Properly the function of ¢

Autharitier rather than that of the courts.

VIEWS
OPINION
COSTS

5.
The same conditions, among others, were lmpased by the lonirg

Commissfoner, who nad granted tha speeial exception for the day
camp .




This is an appeal from the order of the Clrcult Court
for Baltimore County reversing the action of the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County denying the petition of Kivanis
Club of Loch Raven, Inc. (Kiwanis) for a speclal exceplion to
opevate a day camp upon a 75 aere tract of land zoned R.D.P.
(Rural: Deferred-Planning) located on the south side of Baublitz
Road approximately 1468 west of Dever Road, 1n the Fourch
Election District of Baltimore County.

Jection 1A00.2B(10) of Article 1A (Rural and Rural-Sub-
urban Law - Intensity Zones) of the Baltimore County Zonir
Regulations provides thst in an R.D.P. zone, among other uses
permitted as speclal exceptlons, are the following:

"10. Golf courses, country clubs, or other
outdoor recreation clubs; also quasi
public camps, ireluding day camps".

The Kiwanls Club's petition for a speclal exeeption, in
addition to the special exception for a day camp under Section
1A00.2B(10), also reguested a special exceptlon for a "community
buillding and swimming pool, etc¢." on 24 acres comprising part
of the 75 acre tract under Sectlon 1A00.2B(b) which permlits land
1in an R.D.P. zone to be used by way of a special exceptlon for:

"6, Community buildings, swimming pools, or
other structural or land uses devoted to
eivie, socinl, recrcational, or educational
actlvities”,
Kiwanis had acquired the 24 acres in 1964 from the Spring
Valley Country Club which had operated a pool and ~ountry club

thereon since rbout 1959, Kiwanils continued the swimmiag pool

Sigvs

tation or other public requirements,
conveniences, or improvements;

f. Interfere with adequate light and air.

502.2 In granting any Special Exception, 1
the Zoning Commissloner or Board of Zoning Appeals
upen appeal, shall Impose such conditiens, restrictions,
or regulations as may be deemrd necessary or advisahle
for the protection of surrounding and nelghboring
properties. The cwiers, lessees or tenmants of the
property for which a Special Exception is granted,
if required by tie Zoning Commissioner, or Board of
Zoning Appeals, upon appeal, shall enter into an
agreement in writing with said Zoning Commissioner
end/or the County Commissioners of Balt.imore County,
stipulating the corditions, restrictiona, or regula-
tions governing such Special Exceptlon, the same to
be recorded among the land Reeorda of Laltimore County.
The cost of such agrecment and the cost of recording
thereof shall be borne by the party requesting such
Special Exception. When 30 recorded said agreement
shall govern the exercise of the Special Exception as
granted, as to such property, by any person, firm or
corporation, regardless of subsequent sale, lease,
“assignment or other transfer.™

Tn Turner v. Hammond, 270 Md. 41, 60 (1973) the Court of

Appeals sald: "The property owner [applicant for a specisl
exception] hus a prima facie right to enjoy the benefits ol the
special exception if he brings himself within the aspecific
requirements of the ordinance". In Anderson v. Sawyer, 23 M4,
App. 612 (197h) this Court, speaking through Judge Davidson,
discussed the applicable atandards for Judielal review of the
grant or denlal of a speclal exception, as explicated by numerous

decisions of the Court of Appeals, including Turner v. Harmmond ,

Pursuant to other provisions of the regulations the Board
of Zoning Appeals is now known as the County Board of Appeals,
with all the powers and functions of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

® ®
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We hold that there was no substantial or probative evidence
warranting the Board's conclusion. On the other hand, there was
evidence from the Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning
that the "requested use is compatible with the surrcunding lund use
character”; evidence from an oxpert real estate appralser,
familiar with the area, “"that this land, this total acreape, to
be in the hands of the Kiwanls Club, to be developz:d in the way
it i3 proposed to be developed, will enhance the value of the
adjoining properties”; and a report from the Board of Education
of Baltimore Countv toat the special exceptlon would result in
"no adverse effect on student population." There was also

affirmative evidence from the Maryland State Department of

fiealth and Mental Hypiene that the day camp would not be

"detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the

lmeallity Irvolved" and would not "tend to overcrowd land and

e undue concentratlon of population”.

The ehlef concerns of the protestants scemed to be a

= not served by publie water and

that, sinee the proper

iaken from the Kiwanis' wells Wwould

sewer ,
eveniuaily cause n detlelonoy In the water supply of nelghboring
propertle., and i (s faellitles are

em, porentlally

fnadequate Lo prevent

v tpmboring

causlng hcalth problems L. “ne form ©© |
well water and streams.

With respeet to the sater cupply, the evidence is that
water is supplied from two d-flled wells, ome 373 feet deep and

the other 342 feet deep, and ti1Aat Kiwanis has never had any

- 11 -

ouners' well will run dry" and "the probable inability of the
groind to absorb 36,500 gallons per day of sewage and swimming
pao‘l“gsﬂl result in pollution of the present spring fed stream
located at the rear of the property". Av we nave noled, there
i8 nc evidence chat those feared conditions presently exist,
nor indeed that there ie more than a possibility (as opposed to
probability) that they will ever exlst. Under the eircunstances
such fears cannot be deemed jubstantial or probative evidence
supporting the Board's denlal of the special exception.

County v. Merlands Glub, 202 Md. 279, 291-292 (1953).

Most of the testimony hefere the Board concerned that
portion of the special exception relating te the community
building and swimming pool. Ahs we have stated, there was no
appeal by any of the protestants from the granting of that
speclal exception. There was much testimony by the protestants
concerning the traffie congestion caused by the swimming pool
operatleon an. the expressed fear that the day camp would make
a bad sltuation worse, A Teport in evidence from the Baltimore
County Department of Traffle Engineering stated that "o mat) or
traffie problems are anticlpated by the requested speelal exceptinn
for a community bullding, swimming pool, and outdaor reercational
elub [including a quasl-public day camp for Kiwanls Clubj", In
vlew of the fact thut the day campers are to be trunsported in
buics or par paols U seems patent that granting the special

excoptlon cauld hardly be sald to "tend to ereate congestion in

roads, streets, (Seetion 502.1b). In addition, we

note that tierc are many u permlitted

a matter of right in

-

Kiwanis" purpose in aequlring the 51 acrss was de seribed

by Mr. Walter F. Willtams, a member of the Kiwanis committee

"that worked on the aequisition of the farm property":

7 . . . Wnen the club became aware that Mr,
Baublitz, the former owner of the farm, was Intepr-
ested in selling the farm, we a5 a property owner
were concerned about what would lLappen to this 51
acres, at I am sure everygne else in Lhe nelphbor-
hood was concerned. We felt that the aren whieh
:,: nu:hu mlfqnnoruc ﬂa one side, ani our pool on

e other, and genera: n spa
h presurced. [ ¥ 4n open space area, should

For this reason we became interested in uir-
ing the farm, both in terms of our coneern, Iaggm:
for our own pruperty value, but also In cencern for
the area in whish we are sltuated. We felt that
keeping this space, which now conslats not only of
of own but also other open areas and open space,
would be a real community service.

Therefore we negotiated with Me, Baublitz, wh
had indicated that he might sell the property fo
developers. ;

e gnve us, however, the first option to buy,
and we purchased th= property for the purpose of
preserving open spa:e at that time.

+ What sre the plans that the committee has
developed, and what did they do in anticipation of
being able to operat- a day ecamp?

A. Mell, we ielt that ag Part of this o
A peration
that ihe space should be used in some way that would
be useful for the community, and investipated
::gbe:- :l‘ltnxngn.x We made trips to day c. PS, W
@ % trip Lo a Kiwanis camp that
e P at is In Richmond,

Sfnce it was a farm, we talked with the Count,
extension agents as Lo the posslbility of potentisy
uses to maintain it as a farm setting.

Q. (By Mr. Reiter) Out of curiosity, was thi
investigation made after you purchascl cod ?
for the property? 2 G astslad

A o

on the 24 ucrﬂa- These restrictlions effectlively blllnt!: what
appeared to be the more sericus objections 5 the special
exceptlon volced by the protestants, ..t only to the swimming
pool operation but the day eamp as well, those objections being
nolse from the loud sp-aker syutem and the fear of sewerage
#ystem deflclencies cmuzing health problems, as well as to some
degrea the fear of a water deflclency In the area, If an appli-
cant for a speclal exception meets its burden of satisfylng tne
requirements of Seetlon 502.1, as we think Kiwanls has in the
present case, we find nothing in the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations nlacing upon it the added burden of proving that 1t
will be "a good nelghbor™. To impose such a burden can only be
termed 1llegal. To deny the special exceptlon because the Board

These restrictions were:

"1. 'Thet 81l operations and activicles of any
kind shall ceize upon the subject property no later
than 11:30 p. m. each

2. The public addre system shall not operate
afver 10:00 p. m. except in the care of clear emergency.
The public address system must be controlled at al
times under the zlose supervision of the pool manager
50 as not to creaste a nuisance in the community.

3., That a site plan be approved hy thc Departmert
of Public Works and the Ot "iece of Plunring and Zoning,
&nd any other pertinent County agencies.

. The Health Department shall closely aonitor
the water usnEe and the proper functionlng and full
operation of the private sewage disposal nyst

Sgcclal Exccgr_lon is contingent ug
obtaining al = er

em.
veriy o

the

the neee ry rmi s om regula
agencies, partlecularly _he County and State lHealth
Departments. "
0. .
erhaps ucecunting for no arpeal by the protestants from

P
the Boaru's Order.

Mr. Henry P. Krautwurst, "hi.ed as o cam 4

our hopefully day camp on our Klwants Farm® testi.led furnner
concerning the proposed operation of the day camp:

W

= ;Qid yeuw plve the Board th.
u would liope, whal kind of cperation you would
Lo have and th: program for the children, and how
wouid be couducted, and so forthe

A, Okay. The program bansed as a
5 1n g the chil

in_the morning_around 9:80 6'zlo -

;hgcﬁnc TG day at the farm, ond Teéave ot it

4 neon. ‘

When they arrive, we start out, T imagine, wi
ey start Ane, w
swinmIng Tesons in 1 the

orn Then v
Progress and we would

. da;
G have activitles like difre
types of ball pames, softball, volleyball, badminer,
archery, nature studles, arts and crafts, and
supervised free activity on the farm,”

some

"Q. (By Mr. Relter) What are your projections
s lons
for your camp, for its use, Lhe numbers and ’J;'ur.ll':es';

h. If we ean pet 59 children out there and kee
it at 50 children, I think we wlll be golng geod fon.
a while, Insofar as the day--camp program is concerned

Q. Do you have
of 1t is concerned,

any Input as far as the cconomic.
that a feailble number?

A. Let me refer to some informatlon.
Now the camping season 1s 8 ye io
5 5 - ong. A3
long as we keep our enrollment at 50 campers per S-weeks!

seeslon, that will give us an cverall tota b r
200 campers for the sugmoen. 1 1 humber of

Q. (By Mr. Trimblae)
With 4 sessions, that woul 5o _that
Td | 2 -

- T e
Would be 200 children that wou P&y for the summe

Fift
b
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Case No. 73-294-X {Item No, 199} - Kiwaals Club of Lack Raven, incorporatad

August 17, 1973

: ? ®

Case ios 73-294-X /Itam o, 199) - Kiwanis Club of Loch Raves, Incorporated
August 17, 1973
Page 2
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

ney 22, 1
COURTY OFFICE WLDG. Y 32, 1973 Errast C. Trinble, sq,
11T Cherapeaie Ave. Item 199
Tounon, Saniond 31304
Page 2
Lol Ernest C. Trimble, Esq., My 22, 1973
jois 1. omtor, jr. | 395 We Panasylvania Avenve
i Towson, Meryland 21204
REs Special Exceaiion Petition A revited site plan sheuld se submitted th
waunens locations of propesed baseda !l diemonds and stmtatie Fiuids T
Kiwenls Club of Loch Raven, Inc. - Patitionar 15 10 eort acytd In comnection uith the cama sctivities. There
LA acktions and Bomrmy 1y et 7d 4long Beusits Road at this
) ra
S Dear nr, Trimbla: form Tand. genarally the ares fn this vicinity fa rural-residential

r
e The Zoning Advisory Comnities has raviewsd the plsns
STATE RoADS connusion | submi tted with the above refernced patition snd has made sn
BuazAL OF 1d Tnspaction of the property, The following
FIRE PREVENTION # rasult of this review and fnspection.

R existing parking lot
i In desperate need of repair and resurfaci n:, and :'?“a. :::

should be provided before other cars are
be Indicated ¢n the revised site plans.

HEALTIE DEPARTUERT
There comments are not intended to indicats the appropriste-

PROIECT PLANNING This petition {

ness of the zening action requested, but to assure that all petition i3 accepted for Filing on the F
BUILDIVG DEPARTNENT | pl are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the the anclosed filing certificate, Motice of the heors 3. dare s
LOARD OF EBUCATION devalopment pians that may hive 4 bearing on this ca The e, which will be held not Tess then 30, nor more than 90 rayy

Diractor of Planning may File & written report witn the
2oning Commissioner with recommendations as to the #spropriste-

INBUSTRIAL i
DEVELOMGERT i ness of the requested zening.

after the date on the filing certificate,

NN AMIKISTARTION | 1n the near future, w11 be Foruarded to you

The subject property {s located on the southwestern
quadron of Baublitz Road and Jover Road, in the Lth District f
wf Baltimore County, This property, which is 2oned ROP s
requesting a Special Exception For & caommunity bullding,

Very trily yours,

swimming pool, and an outdoor recreation club, including s
quasi -public day camp for the Kiwanis. This property, which
contains 75 acres, plus or minus, i3 currently being used

43 & swim club for the Kiv=~is and a working farm, The
axisting swim club for th  wanis fx on the wnstersmost edge
of the property and tnare .. & swinming pool, & clubliouse
and batbhouss “acility, and & lerge perking lot alang the
frontage,

This club has been located in this ares nrior to 1955,
when 1t was used o3 the Spring Vell.y Country Club, This was
& permitted use prior to the sdontion of new regulstions in
1955 and at that time this becems & non-conforming use,
1t was recommended that the peiitioners correct this non-canforming
wia status by reguesting » Specisl Excestion for the swin
club 43 wel) #s the dey cama area at this time. The day camp
ares wiil utilize the existing swim club Ares o3 well as
varfous portions of the Farm,

JOHM L. DILLOK, JR., Coairmen
Zaning /advisory Comitiee

03
(Enclosure)
cc1 Kr, Frad V. vonBehren, Engineer

cfo Earnest C. Trirole, Esq.
305 M, Pennsylvania Avenue (21204;



Balttmerer Gmodty, Macylanh
Bepartment @f Poblic Works
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
[ R S—
Eeiamonr n owEn. . & Coeer Vay 10, 1973

Mr. S, Eric Diflenna
Zoning Commissioner
County 0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 2220&

Re: ]hu #199 (1072 - 1973)
Owner: Kiwanis Club of Ioch Raven, Inc,
Dunr Road and Baublits Road
Presant Zoniag: R.D.Pa
r~roped Zoning: Special Exception for 1400420 (é) a.nd (10)
community building and swimming pool, ote. and ouf
rocreation club including & quasi=public day camp l‘ar
Kivanis Club
District: Lth HNc. icres: TS acres

2ar Mr, Diemna:

Tha following comments are furaished in regard to the plat submitted to thic
offica for review by the Zoning Advisory Comilttes in comnection with the subject iten,

H1ehunyas

Banblitz Road, an existing public road, is proposed to be improved in the future
us & LO-foot clogsed-type roadway croos-section on & 50-foot right-of-way. Highwey
improvementa are not required at this time, PRighway right-of-way for widening ard any
necessary revertibvle easements for slapes will Se required in sonnection with any
prading or tuilding pammit application. The plan must be revised to indicate the
proposed highway right-of-vay widening, Further information may be obtained from the
Raltimore County Bureau of Enginesring.

Mo antrauss locations are mbject to pproval by tha Departaent. cf Traffic
Englraering and shall be Balty

Sediment Control:

Development of this property thiuugh stripping, grading and srarldzation could
result in a sediment pollu*ion problem, damaging private and public houuings downstrean
of the property, A gradin; permit is, therofore, necessary for all grading, including
the stripping of ton =uil,
Storm Draina: e

Frovisions for accommodating storm water or drainags have not beon indicated
on the mubnitted plan,

WILLIAM D PROMM
anmecron

8 ERmiC DINENNA
[T u—

Apeil 24, 1973

Mi. 5. Eric DiNanno, Zoning Commissionar
Zaning Advisary Committes

Office of Planning and Zaning

Baltimore County Offics Building

Towson, Marylond 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenno:

Cemments on Item 199, Zoning Advisory Commiites Mesting, April 17, 1973, o as
follows:

Propurty Qwner: Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Ing.

Location; Dovar Rocd and Baublitz Raad

Present Zoning: Special Exceplion for 1400.28(6) and (10) community building and
swimming pool, atc. ond ouldoor recration club including
a quasi-public day camp for Kiwanis Club

Districr 4
MNo. Acras 75 acres

The porking areas must be poved and screening must be provided as required by tha Zoning
Regulalions.

42 Moo
Pt A e

rajact Planning Division
Office of Planning a-d Zoning

{

BALTIMORE CCUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 301 JEFFERSIN BUILDING 103 WEST GHES.PEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Item §13° (1972 = 1973)
Property Owner: Klwanis Club of loch kaven, Inc.

Page 2
ay 10, 1973

Storm Draina: (Cont'd)

respoasibllity ul‘ the Petitioner.

actunl cost of drainage facilities required to
property.

of 50 feet is required,

Water and Sanitary Sewer:

property which is utilizing private onsite faciliti:

and the Baltimore County Comprehe’ sive Water and Sei
7.

END:EAM:FiR: 88

ec: Ju Ja Trenner
D, E, Grise

W-SE Key Sh
61, €2 L& 6] ™ 22, 23 & 7 Fos, Sheeta

50 'ru n.p

The Fetitloner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or permanent)
to prevent ereating any nulsances or damages to adjacent properties, especially by the
concentration of mnnl weluod. Correction of any problem which mey result, due to
impiper grading cr improper installation of dra =age facilities, would be the full

In accordance w'th the drainage pnnq. the anomr is responsible for the total
carry the sto:
ihe proporty to be developed to a suitakls cutfall.
Various drainage and utility sasements, resorvations are required through this

Open stream drainage requires a drainage Tessrvation or eassmont of suffioient
w¥idth tc cover the flood plain of a 100-yuar design storm. However, a minimum wioth

#ublic water supply and senitary sewerage are not availatle to serve this

This property is beyoud the lmits of tho Baltimore County Mstropolitan District

Very truly vours,

WORTH N, DIVER, P.2.
Chief, Pureau of Enpineering

BOARD OF .EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

e water run-off through

wage Plan for 1970-1980, Amended

D

& " Mr. 3. Eric Dilenna B
Zoning Commigsioner S
Gounty Office

E . Towson, Maryland 2120L

Dear Mr. Diflenna:
Ho adverse sffect on student population.

WNP/ml

PR MARELY M @DTsAmS

1 o '
Mud LGUERT L rener anwire LoAe

SOEMUA & wheCELER

Z.A.C. Meeting of1  Tuesday April 17, 1973
Re: Item 159

rty Owmer: Kiwanis Club of Lech Raven, Inc. 4
Location: rnf Road and Baublitz Road o
Present Zoning: D.P.

Zoning: swu.l g:wpu.on for 1A00.. zl (6) and (10) community
building and pasl, . and outdoor recreation 3
club including a qun!.—pnbuc dq camp for Kiwanis Club

Diatrict: 4
No. Acres: 75 acres

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Dater pprii 2k, 1573

hry tm]g,yuun. R

W. Hick Putrovich
Fleld Rupresentative

Baitimore County Fire Department
J. Austin Deitz
el

Towson. Maryiand 21204

T

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Auilding
Towson, Haryland 21204

Attention: lir. Jack Dillon, Chairmun
ning Advisory Ccmmittec

Re: Property Owner: Kimanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc.
Location: Dover Road and Baublitz Road

Item ifo. 199 Zoning Agenda Tuesday, April 17, 1973
Gentlenen:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed

by this Bmeuu and the comments below marked with an * are applicable
and required to be corrected or incorporated Into tie final plans for
the property.

¢ ) 1, PFire hydrants for the ref!r:aced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along 2a

approved road in accordance with Baltimare County 3'andards

a5 published by the Department of Public Jorka.

A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site,

} 3. The vehi:le dead-end condition shown at

~
~

] men
( ) 4. The zhn nnhl ly ;th 111 npp.lh:abu parts
of the Fire Preventi mn Code v:ior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.
(X) 5. The buildings and structures existing o proposed on thé
site shall couply with all applicable uirements of the
Hational Pire Protection Association Standard ilo, 101
""The Li%e Safety Code", 1970 Edition prior to occupancy.

¢ ) 6, Site pians are approved as drawn

C ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.
Hoted and

Reviewersy . hpproved: _Jrdawl. 4

ni oup puty Chic
Special Inspection Division Fire Prevention Bureau

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING TOWSON, MARYVLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Evagug 1. Curpoan. P Wt T. Mz
Hay 30, 1973

Hr. 5, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner
County 9Ffice Bui lding
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Re: Item 199 - ZAC - April 17, 1973
Property Owner: Loch Raven Kiwanis Club, inc.
Dovar and Baublitz Roads
Special Exception for 1A00.28(6) end (10) community building and
swimming pool, etc. and outdoor recreation club including a quasi=
public day camp for Kiwanis Club
District 4

Dear Mr, Dikenna:

No major traffic problems are anticipated by the requested
special exception for a community building, swimming pool, snd outdoor

recreational club.
Very truly yows
€4 / ?"-"\ ~—

ichael 5. Flanigan
Traffic Englneer Associate

HSF/pk

JEFFERSON BUILDING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

g

—Bavtmore County, MARYLAND

DepartMENT o HEALTH——

April 19, 1073

DONALD. 1. ROOP, MO, MPH

Mr. S. Eric DiNenoa, Zoning Commissisner

Ofiice of Planning and Zoning
ing

County Office Bulldin
Towson, Maryland

Dear Mr. DiNeana:

Comments on Item 199.
April 17, 1973, are as follows

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

Property Owner: Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Tac.
Locatfon: Dover aad Baublirz Roads

R.D.P.

Speclal Exzception Eor 1400, z:(e) and

and cutdoor recreation club including a quul.-pubhc

day
Distric

4
Ho. Acres: 75

p for Kiwanfa Clubd

Two existing water wells in good physical coadition.

Septic system functioning

acisfactorily at this time.

Day Camp Commenta: Stace and County regulations must be
complied with and an application ls required by the County Depait-

ment of Permics and Licenses for a permit to cperate a day ca

HVB:mng

ce: J.A. Messina

Very truly yours,

/;‘

¢

W,
cvlin, Ditector

BUREAU OF ENVIRORMENTAL SERVICES

PETI

MAPPING PROGRESY SHeE!

FUNCTION ol

by

Original Duslicate

Tracing

dove | by [dow [ by

date T by

Descriptions checked and
cutlingilotted on map

Petition number added to

outline

Denied

Granted by
2C, BA, CC, CA

Reviewed by:

Previous ca

Revised Plana:

Change in outline or Josciiption___ Yes

Map #

—No




In THE

Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

ivakk TeiM, 1975

No. 200

MARION X. MILLER, BT AL,
Appellants,

Y.

KIWANIS CLUB OF LOCH RAVEN, INC.,
Appellec.

Arpear. From THE Cireurr Court ror BaLTiMone COUNTY

(Frank E. Cicong, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

W. LEE HARRISON,
Coorer C. GRAHAM,

Attorreys for Appellants.

=
The Daily Record Ca., Baltimore, Md. 21202 -

The Appelle, Kiwanis, petitioned for a Special Exceptic
camp on the subject property and a Special Exception for o swirsming pool
and a community building on their propesty. On June 20, 1973, the =»
commissioner granted the Special Exception for the community b
and swimming pool, and further granted the Special Exception for i ¢
camp, subject to certain restrictions,

for a day.

The Appellants: then appeale to the Zoning Hoard of Af
'mber 11, 1974, o al Exception was granted for the swimming
lnn the Board dmml the Exception for a day samp (Rp. 9). K
(li from thut part of the ordex denying the day camp, On March
owe

eption {or the day camp ope

ard of Appeals and granicd
n (R 10-15).

from this decisivn that this appeal is taken
D

QUESTION PRESENTED
In!' the Court substitute its judgm
thenities i o fairly di

I

for the judg: the zoning

hatabic question?

TEMENT OF FACTS

1 ar Baublitz and Do

TABLE OF CONTENTS
BIATEMENT OF THE CASE.

QUESTYON PRESENTEL ..

STATEMENT OF FACTS.

n\muurm‘
. The Triax Court substituted its judgment for the judg
went of the Zoniny Authorities in y del lmlul- 3
question that was neither illegal; arbitrary or

CONCLUSION. ..
TABLE OF CITATIONS
Casas
Alvey v. Michaels, 231 Md, 22, 188 A2d 293 (1963)
Bishop v, Board of County Commissioners of Prin.=
unty, 230 Md. 494, 187 A.2d: 851 (1563) i
¢ of Baltimore v, Snpers, 230 Md. 291, 186 A
Doen v. lklllimnm Gas & Electric Ca,, 240 Md. 817,
(1967 -
Finney v Hu]h- 1 Md. 224, 216 .\"d B30 {LOGH] oirener
Johar Corp. v. Rodgers Forge Community Ass'n, 26 M4I i
A2d 612 (1964)...
M& of Balto, v, Biermann. 187 \hl 414, 50 4
Oursler v. Gempp, 204 Ma, 397, 102 A.2d 563 (1
Price v. Cohen, 213 Md. 457,

Statutes

 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

Texts
Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning, Chap: 52.

take the load from the pool use nif the Lank
ot handle the camjers

the system ¢

nickon
nold water,
o neighoorhood

that the ground
dry wells in the w

nd baer numerous o
coming orer the |
d' the neighborhood

s of the pool operation reyg

. syctem until two AM

There had been eviaence that a § revions yea

any application for a special exception wis
v of the

s on the prog

neighborhood and who is one
Behren, Mr. S
varied from Petitioners' Exhibit One in their varied description of the seplic
tank sy

testimoy didn't know how many septic taiks theos were although he
prepared the drawing T, 42). Mc. Schmidt indicated that there was one
tic tank and six seepage drains.

for the facility would be
the wells «
leaving a w
Exhibit ).

pool, the Appellw was short two showers, four water ¢l
and two lavat
plumbing standards (Protes ants’

have been planne
urinals und sixteen lavatori

v duy for domestic water requiremer

b. The doy camp 'w
per day for

It wiis e
analysis for the

over fifte n handrea p
were

substar

In THe
- Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

SerrEmpER T,

No. 200

MARION X, MILLER ET AL,
Appeliants,
v:

KIVANIS CLI'E OF LOCH BA®

Avpear wrom THE Crrcurr Count voi Bavmimone County
(Fieans E. Clcong, Judge)

JRIEF OF APPELLANTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This vase involves = petition for (wo Special Exeeptions for o tract of
land Jocated on the south side of Bauolitz Koad in the Fourth Election
District of Baltimore County by the Appellee, the Kiwanis Club of Loch
Raven (hereinafter callod “Kiwanis”). Marior, X, Miller and numerous other
residents of the area; the Appellants in thecg & at bac filod protests against
the petition for Special Ex

of the Appellnnis, painted oot f1a1 Mr. Yon
hmidt, and Mr. Thornton all of wha wstified for the Appellee,

ems, and ]

contradicted ene anather. Mr. Von Behren, in his

Mr. Knabe also had made up n réport of the minimum witer and
@ requirement for 2,000 persans which showed that the water required
1 gallons per day, and he further testified that
sting on the property oaly produced 11500 gallons per day,
v deficiency of 25,000 gallons per day (T, 164, I'ioestants’

Mr. Knabe also testified that under the existing danitary systom of the
gols, tWo urinals,

timore County

ies of the numbe

required by the B
hibit €).

As to the

on, no ddditional fi
ugh for five handrod
are requined (T, 1

tures fur the
ple, niueteen 5, ten
). There is o septic tank
The pool requi ) gallon septic tank and
er day eamp requires & 4,300 gullon sopti 179). Even

the pool operstion, Mr. Knalke's report e

lay camp

op would reqnire an additional 12,500 gallons: of water

uld r
e disposal (Protestants” E

al 12,500/ galicns of water
hihit B, p. 1),

Mr. Van Bohian, lor the Apyel
1 ahicved thiat teafhic e
h rauds are two lane ©

¢ also 9
i }\ would tend Lo
Hy correct (Protestants” Exhibit

mbers (1. 16),

Behren was in doubt as to specifi »ally what the septic tank situation was on
the property, Mr. Kenneth A. Schmidt testified on behalf of the Appellec
that the septic tank system was accarate, but he inspected the septic tank
system on October 30, 1973, when ueither the camp nor the pool was in
operation. He did not know the yisld of either well on the vroperty,

Mr. Fzank R. Thornton came up with somewlat differént figures on the
wells. He stated that ane well pumped fifteen gallons & minute, while the
other well pumped seven gallons & minute. Mr. Von Behren had testified 10
three gallons a minate (T. 113) puniped by the lattor well
Thornton also testified that the pool held about 18,000 gallo:
Ellsworth Stovens also testifivd for the Appeilec that rea! est
¥u up for the edjoining landowners as a result of gro  special
exception 17 the Appellees. However, he also admitted that the property
owners’ Jand value would not be enhanced if their wells went dry 147,
As oppused to this testimony the Appeliants testified their property values
would be depreciated.

When the testimony dealt with traffic, it also became clear inat there
was ample evidence of problems on the subject property. The Kiwanis tried
1o get around it h) using it “avernge' of 40, cars a day. 1f ¢
ten hours & ds would be sixiy automobiles passing in on:
minute (T. Li However, Mr. Von Behren was not able to testify l\-‘lu

n a weskend or a holiday (T. 45), But of course, the "averag
biv the Appellée is meaningless, At times there have been five hundred
oa these u dmproved roads in a twohour time frame (1"
protestants testified that they were affestes by the traific
the fear that their land would be polluted and their vells would run
and there was ample evidence before the boand thas this problem had
n from the pool operation ana the operation 0. a § us day

hour, or one

Mr. Knabe testified that the only reason more wells hid
o has had three to four y
t 1, issued by the Maryland Geolugical Surv
Currence. in Lh(— Maryland Piedmont” shoj

which are supp t
en foet wide at points, causing further
and acwual danger at points. Albert E. Holtz, a retired Colo:
Army nnd a traffic spe ist in the army testified in some 1 as to the
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cam,

It is imporfant to bear in mind that the function of the Court
here is (o determine whethor thers was substantial evidenee to justify
tute its judgment for that of

pproved by the Department of Pu
Works and the Office of Planning a
other pertinent County sgencies.

but the Court may nat subs

1 of the Baltimore Coanty Regulations govern: the

Exceptions shall be granted, it
r which the Special Exception s

It is FURTHER ORDER

a0, " afel reneral w
Encahtion o i S ADERED, ealth, safety, or general welfare

feet west of Do n th T §
2 4 3 ! L i end to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys
Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with District of Bultimore County, and is owned by the Kiw Y
ter 1100, subtitle B of the Maryland Kules of Procedure. Create @ potential hazard from fire, panic

Tend to overcrowd land and canse undue concenteativi

» with adequate provisions for schools

e of the board members, filed u partial dissent. In hi
upinion, the special exception for the camp should hive been granted

1 befure this Court is fram the Loard's decision not

would se~m ' inequitable to extend the i i i
t quasi-commercial use of this

inﬂm pert b:urdm until such time as the Kiwanis Club has proved
i B, good neighbors by the proper aperation of the swimming
IH community building. The Petitioner, from the svidence
esented, does not seem al @ o assure the principles set but in
g:mnn 502.1. Same are necessary if this special exception is o be

Without further detailing its' reasoning, the majority of thi
Board will pass an Order in accordanco with the conclusions set out

ORDER
Far the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion. itis this
day o September, 1974 by the Mn&mﬂmﬂaﬁ E
cning oot shold B o tos s o gmaimiy, Bulding
g % me s heeeby GRANTAD 1 e
Beginning for the same at a pipe set ai the end of the
st lie of e parce of lanl comvaye by Banerohi s

e Corporation, ve
mydad aann;dmm“ h 24::h, 1965 and recorded 2mong the
e imore County, said paint of beginni
being ditant Norh 0 degeee 15 et 4 . e
measured along the first line of said deéd from the North side
of Baublitz Road, their siuate: and aid point of beginning
ith 80 degrees 30° West 1468.50 feet from the

* ifth,

, Third, and Second lines of said deed. The five
following courses and distances, namely: South 54 degrees 7
East 1350 feet to a pipe, .’b"nrlh 07 degrees 15° Enst 250 feet to a

ipe, North 84 West 85) feet to a pipe. North 07

15" Cast 146504 feet to a pig South B5 degrees 30°

West 513,68 fat Lo the place of beginning .ontaining 24 ucres,
more or less. *

Subject 1o the foll-wing restrictions:

1. That all aperations and activities of any kind shall cease
upon the subject property no later than 11:30 p.m. each dov.

2. The public address system shall not operate after 1(:00 p.m,
except in the case of clear emergency. The public address
system must be controlled st all times under the close
supervision of the pool manager 0 n8 not to create
nulsance in the community.

13

weuld possibly be used to hau! the campers, so the traffic provle.n
wi uld be minimized. The majar problem attributed to o day camp by
the nrotestants’ testimony appears o be the fear that the campers
wili wrespass on neighboring properties.

It seems to this Court there is an inherent inconsistenc, of the
County Board of Appeals in granting a Special Exception for the
swimming pool and not granting the Special Exception for the day
camp. The inconsistency results from, the fact that the factors
considered in both Special Exceptions are the same — traffic, noise,
litter, water tables, trespassing. To grant the Special Exceptic:s for
the swimming pool and not for the ‘Tay camp can only be vi.wed by
this Court as an arbitrary, capricious, and discriminating act by the
County iJoard of Appeals. The Board conditioned the r.sage of the
swimming pool and could just as easily condition usage of the day
camp if it felt conditions and restrictions were warre nted

As further evidence of the arViitrary and capricio s naty h
Board’s decision reuar.d.inf its denial of the da; camp

Exception is the ‘lowing language garnered fron, the opinion

“It would seem in. quitable to extend qui ommercial use of
this property further until such time as the Kiwanis Club has
proved itsell to be good neighbors by the jraper.

The Court finds the Board's reasoning arbitra~v. cap:
discriminatory in making the Vi
before giving it a day-camp Special Exception,
time. 1t granted a swimming pool Special Exce, tio

Th surt finds the record
justify the denial of 4§ i

en at the same

tinl evidence tc

devoid of substa

declis

whea superimp

would add only a proverhial “dr

slleged by the protestants. The only proble

which has any merit seetas to be the

: -amp by campers. Suc

s upinion, sufficient evide

Exception, particularly since this Court is persuaded that t
titioner has met the burden and conformed with the provisions of

Sec. 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations

vious to this Court that the County
a compromise in this ¢

aring property owne ]
ratwnalize such a decision and feels
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consis‘ent in its approach to siiuations drising from comman facts.
Hen.ce, the decision ot shs Boad whith denied o Bpecial Bemeotion
for the day camp is {!IVERRuiBDInq. mﬂ;ﬁm of the Zoning
Comamissioner, dated June  gran e Spocinl Exception
for the outdoor recraation clu .ul;’-%lndln. a quasi-public Ilaycum
(day care center) is herehy the condif
Emintim imposed by the Zoning Commissianer which are as

1. That the operation of the day camp i3 h restricted and

limited to the term’ of ownership by the Kiwanis Clul of

Loch Raven, Inc., and such time ir; the future that'said

Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. divest, sell, lease or

‘otherwise transfors said propaty 1o another interest, the

camp Special Exception w automatically expire.

The number of s in the day camp will not exceed

one hundred (mg)n;mm

3. The number of people using the facilities of the fifty (50)
acres known as the Kiwanis Valley Farm and acquired hy
the Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc., will at no time éxeeed
five hundred (500) people, including ny day campers,

March 14, 1975 Frank E. Cicong.

ARGUMENT
L
THE TRIAL COURT SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE
JUDGMENT OF THE ZONING AUTHORITIES IN A PALILY DEBAT-
ABLE QUESTION THAT WAS NEITHER ILLEGAL, ARRITRARY O}
CAPRICIOUS.

It is, of course, established law in Maryland that a Court will not
substitute its judgmest in o zoning case as to the wisdom or soundness of
an action taken by tne roning authorities if the question decided by them
was fairly debatuble and their action is not shown to be arbitrary,
capricious, or illegal. City of Baltimore v. . 230 Md. 291, 186 A. 884
(1962); Alvey v. Michaels, 231 Md. 22, 188 A.2d 293 (1

It is onl; where there is no room for reasonable debate or where the
record is devoid of any supporting facts that the Court is justified in
roversing a decision of a zoning board or deciaring its action arbitracy or
discriminatory. Price v, Cohen, 213 Md. 457, 132 A.2d 125 (1957). The Court
will not set aside a decision of a zoning board if there is substantinl
evidence to justify its findings and the decision is not arbitrary, capricious,
or discrimine tory, provided the board is complied with all legal require-

18

nd liberal discretion in
covsequently, a Court is without power
nd pirposes of the members of such a body
upon an act of zoning by such a body may be
only upon ground that the asbitrary ane
unreasonable, The person seekitg lo moke n attack has the
burden of showing it to be the fact. went on to suy, ‘Where it
appears that honest judgment has been r ably and fairly
exercised after a full hearng, Courts are cautious aly
the decisions of the legislat '

ive pawers have a wide g ise
il to

Kovorn v, Morrell, 9 N.Y

27
i request

White Plains Zoning Board grant f
YW.CA. dormitory to be club members only, togethor with indoor
sutdoor recrentional focilities. er, th: board sharply reduced

voms in the d building, by re

of the auditorium and parking lo
5 the residence:

putting
y Club.

i
!
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ments of notice and hearing. Jabar Corp. . Rodgers Forge 0=
Ass'n, 206 Md. 106, 202 A.2d 612 (1964).

The question whether the action of the board was arbiirary must be
determined from the fcts from which the hoard drew its conclusion and not
the conclusion itwelf. Aishop v, Bourd of Cousty Com’rs of Prisce George's
County, 230 M, 494, 187 A.2d 851 (1983); Deen o, Baltimore Gas & £ 'ec.
Co., 240'Md. 317, 214 A2d 146 (1965).

ity

The aforegoing law is prrticularly true in the cases involving specinl
exceptions wherein the Board is given great latitude. Oursler v. Gempp, 204
Md. 307, 465: Finney v, Halle, 241 Md. 224, 241; and Zengerle v. Bé. of Co.
Comyin'rs, 262 Md, 1, wherein it was stated ot page 17 as follows

“Ir, considering the special tion, the Board acts ns u body
af zonin ¢ 5 and the area umdu review is quite limited. Ax
Judge Dalaplaine, for the Court, aptly stated in Oursier.

“The function of & zoning board is to exercise the discrotion of
experts, and thy cort on a) | will ot disturl the board's fir.ding
where it has complied with t: legal requiremonts of notice and
heariny, and the record show : substantial evidence 12 -vstain 1he
findings." (Page 405 of 204 Md., page 272 of 104 A

The applicable regulations dealiog with the grantine of special
exceptions (fornserly special permits) is found in sections 3021 and 5022 of
the Balty County Zoning Regulati

“B02.1 — Before any Exception shal: be graned. it muat
appear that the use for which the Bpeaicl Exception is reqeested will
ot

A, Be detrimental to the health, safety, or generul welfnre
of the locality involved;

b, ‘l'end. to create congestion in roads, streets, nlloys

erein;

€ Create n potentinl hazard from fire, panic or othes
dangers;

d. Tend to overcrawd land and ;o use undue concentration
o v

e Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks,
water, sewerage; transpos n or other public requin:
mentd, conveniences, or improvements;

f. Interfere with adequate light and air.

.2 — In granting any. Special Exception, the Zonin
er or the Board of Zoning Appeals, (now County Board

out thut the day camp would
1t Kiwnnis (Prof
wrrived al by th

dred

1in the law
said they did
the following
er of Kiwanis

Appeals) — upon appeal, shall im| such conditions, res*rictions,
uxv\’vi\lllﬁunlp as may be dmmmmmq or advisable for the
proteced and i progerties ;_nw owners,
lcaseer or tenonts of the property for which a Special Exception (.
ited, 37 required by tha Zoning Cammissioner. ue Baard of Zoning
f:sm]u. upon appeal, shall enfer into an ajree nt in writing with
#aid Zoning Commissioner ond/or the County vommissioners of
Soundy, It e cond| ar vegula.

tons goverring such Special Exception, the same to be fecorded
among the land S Mg e County. The cost of such
agreement and the cost of recording thereof shall be borne by the
party requesting suon J3pecial Exccption. Wi s0 recorded gaid
agreement shail govern the exercise of the Specinl Exception as
granted, as o such properiv, by nny person, firm or corporation,
dless of sub sale, lease, ansig or other transfer.

Section 501 of the snme regulntions estoblishes the County Foard of
Appeals, snd the Board is given all the fanctions and pawers of the Board
of Zoninig Appeals and of the Couiity Board of Appeuls described in Article
25A of the Annotated Coda of Maryland.

On the basis of tho applicable law, the Appellants submit that the
action of tha lower court must be reversed. Tha record is replets with
evidence pro and con which clearly renders the Board's decision a fairly
debatable one.

First of all, there ik an inconsistency in the court’s opimion whi h is
impossible to justify. He lists all the problems that the Appellants have had
with the swimming pool operation, and then says that since the same
problems will result from the summer camp, the Board was arbitrary and
cop ‘cicus in' not granting both — dospite the fact that the Board,
functioning as experts, were of opinion that Appellee had not met the
burden set fort under Section 502.1 (K. 13),

With o'l due ~espect tor the tr.al court, this is equivalent to arguing thot
since there is ons gas staton in o neighborhood, The Board would be
abliged o grant a pecial exception for another gas station in the same
block, or if tha net snborhood can live with o small glue factory, then there is
make it twice as large. M. & C. €. of Balio. v. Biermann,
i 50 A2d BO4 (1946).

10 reason not to

187 Md. 514, 51

Secord, the trial court found that there wus evidence of capriciousniess
1 the part of the Board becnuse of the following language in the Board's
<igion:

20

0 in Paublitz and Dover Roads

r, sewerage, Lranspartation or other
) improvements.

t evidence before the Board to render the

substituted its j ont that of the Board.

¥ supporting facts that the
ning board or declaring its

action 1ile

CONC

Wherefore, the Appel
cuit Court for Baitim

s respectfully submic that the order of the

Cir County be reversed.

Respectfully submitted

Lee HArRISON,
Cooper C. Grayam,

Attorneys for Appellants
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“It wvr”fv“ﬁﬁ“ i i ”h‘t‘i, -:usndh, i a use of this
roperty er until sucl the Kiwanis Club has proved
ekt bt oo neghborm by the prpar g C1ub hs proves

Tho same objection ca: be made to the ; sasoning of the court. If it hes
been shown that Kiwiinie has not '=en g -2 neighbor, and there was
ampie teetimony to that effect, then ti sre was no compelling reason fur the
Board of Appeals to make the problem worse by granting an exception for a
day camp. If the trial judge’s opinion is that Kiwanis should not have been
ranted the eecial ex, ption for the swimming pool by the Board, it is moot
bécituse it was not before him because the Appellants did not sppeal the
Board's decision. The only wiay that t ¢ Board's decision den ing the
permit for the day camp can be called “illegal, arbitrary and eapricious - i
if the record is devoid of evidence that the day camp will not add to the
Appellnata’ problems. In fact, the judge clearly substit:ted his judynient for
thre af tie Board, stating that the sutamer camp will be a “drop in the
tucket "R 1)

The testimony clearly shows that the Board's opinion — supported by
evidence — was that the day camp would be the straw that breaks the
camel's back. The trial court’s all-ornothing approach does not make sense.
It might, if it had béen shown in the hearing that the day campers would
not cause ar. additional burden to an overwholmed water and septic systsm
as well as additional litter, iti ic, I und
noise, but there was ample evidence of this added burden,

[inally the Court went on to say at R. 14:

“It seems obvious o this Court that the County Board of Appeals
was n-yu}g w bring about a compromise in this case — ( the
Kiwanis Club something they want, while at the same time, Jive the
neighboring property owners something they desire . . .

It is generally the law in zor.ng matters that the Court is powerless to
inquire inty the motives of zaning outhorities in the exercise of their powers.
Rathko!, The Law of Zoning and Planning. Cnap, 52, While the law deals
generally with the enactment of zoning ordinances, there is ample case law
dealing with variances and specinl exceptions, Thus in Rappa v, Hahsen,
up. Ct. Del), 209 A24 183 (1965) which dealt with the petition for
rezoning, the Supreme Courc stated at 165:

“In MeQuail v. Shell il Company, 40 Del. Ch. 3%, 183 A 24572
we held that zoning eithorities acting within their presciib.
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Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, Inc. = No. 73-204-X 5. F

ORDER

For the reaons sot forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this _}1yh day

Exception for the Community Building and Swimming Pool should be and the some is
hereby GRANTED for the following described property:

*Beginning for the same of a pipe st of the end of the

finst line of the parcel of lond conveyed by Bannockburme

Lane Corporation, Inc. to the Kiwani Club of Loch Raven

Ine. by deed doted Morch 24th, 1965 ond recorded omong

the Lond Records of Baltimure County, said point of be=

ginning being distont North 07 degrees 15' Eost 56 feet,

more o lets, measured along the first line &i taid deed from

the North side of Boublitz Rood, their situate; and soid

paint of beginnjng being ol South 80 degrees 30° West

1468.50 foet from the Northwes! comidr of the intersection I

of Dover Fod ond Boublitx Road; ond runing thence: i
South U7 degrees 15° West 1617.00 fest; thence binding
revenely on the Sixth, Fifth, Fourth, Third, and Second 5 ¢
lines of soid deed. The five following courses and dis=

tances, namely: South 34 degrees 7' East 1350 feet to o

pipe, Nocth 07 degrees 15 East 250 feet to o pips, North

84 degrees 7' West B50 feet tu a pipe, North 07 degrees

15" Ecat 1445.04 foet 1o a pipe, Scith B5 degrees 30° West 513,68

foet 1o the place of beginning containing 24 acres, morm or les.

subject to the following resrrictions: Ry - 2, Aeca

1. Yhat ol operations and activities of eny kind shall ceasa

end the prope: functloning and full cperation of the private
sewoge dispesal systom,  This Speciol Exception is contingant
wpon the property owner obiaining all the necessary permits
from the reguiatory agencies, particularly the County and
State Heolth Departmm.s. =

It is FURTHER ORDERED, tha* tha petijion for Speciol Exce, 'on for

Smias, SAmELE BEAd,
rrc

wooa.
JAMES . Quen
Lowas Mom .

of September, 1974, by tha County Boord of Appeols ORDERED, that the Special lzmwn- sorTa.
|BazxErew 4 sraves

- it b i
N - TS
|
. et
| MT’ { H
. Y
e N\l
\ .
e F__\%
senvicn |
i s @ e |
> DEFICE p BATH HOUSE SRAVE Am GAMP |
£ ETRAnCS | PeOL i
servica 7 &34 e it
FOILET RACILITIEA A] SWEM L los R = ¥ Loziions Sagce
- LI TEA SaiBLrTE / S Tca.a
. - a f
Lar. ].’N— WA | WATEA Fousirani Kosuee @© y
/
s | caztso n Mes s

~
Sz Ty Aurrone

waria

“-“ \ /

wras ) P i 0y

! / w7 N

HASTIME LA RGN —

s
T Passs ¥
friva  remaps covars PARM  AREA,

CAUTAI G  TE T ACRES
roALL & 2ol R ~$t et ‘fu)

s

wpen the subject property no later than 11530 p.m. eoch day. ORDER ¥
b said Kiwanis Club of Loch Raven, tac., divest,
2. The public address systom shall not eparcte after 10:00 p.m. {3l
&wﬂhlh::u-dz:::l-“!. ﬂz'p:l:.d:: For the reasons st forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it i this g doy *" ssll, Toows or oiherwha said preperty to
¥ystom must be controlied ot times under super= 5 e |
viionof the pool manager 1o ot 1o create o isance n of Morch, 1976, by tha County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the Specicl Exception evother Tnforest, the camp Special Excaptlon
community. iy
ot the Outdoor Recreation Club, ineluding @ Qucsi-Public Day Comp, be and the would autsmatlcally sxpls. :
3. Thot a site plan be cpproved by fhe Depariment of Public y Wi, i T gl :
Worla and the Office of Planning and Zoning, end uy s hersby GRANTED, subject ta the follox.fing conditic-s and = rictions: \:1‘ » 2. The nomber of participants In the day camp will
3 pertinent County agencies. . Y
> 1. That the operation of tha s hereby rostri et i ke ot 5
4. The Health Depurtment shall c.csely monilor the water usage ye= e ~ oy My(L'I} G ¢

and limited fo the rem of ewnenhip by the Kiwanis Clubs 3. The nweber of peopls uring the facilities of ihe

fifty (50) acres known os the Kiwenis Velluy Form
ond acquired by the Kiwanls Club of Loch Raven,
E u.e.‘-mwmrhmnv.h...‘m
{ pocple, including ony day compers.

of Loch Raven, Inc., and ony such time in the future that

| Any cppaal from this declsion must be In gccordonce with Rules 8-1 1o

S B-12 of the Maryland Rulos of Procedure.

I’I..;I\«n-\

s
-
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